
A staff office of the Office of the Air Force Historian, the Air
Force History Office-Anacostia conducts research and writing
to preserve the history of the United States Air Force. It
provides historical information, analysis, and perspective to
key leaders and their staffs throughout the Air Force and
especially at Headquarters United States Air Force (USAF) in
support of planning, policy development, decision making,
and professional military education. The publications program
supports this mission. Air Force history books, monographs,
and special studies are disseminated throughout the Air Force
and other government agencies and are available to the
general public through the Government Printing Office. Also,
many products are distributed to veterans and the public via a
proactive outreach program.

For those who are researching an historical USAF issue as
well as those who merely seek professional reading sources,
the first question is usually “Where do I start?” This pamphlet
is the answer. Start here. The works listed and briefly
described represent decades of meticulous research and
thorough analysis by many of the Air Force’s premier
historians. Other titles, such as The Command of the Air, by
Giulio Douhet, are classics republished by the Air Force
History Program to make them available to airmen
everywhere. Interspersed as well throughout this pamphlet
are memoirs and transcripts of interviews conducted with a
wide variety of Air Force leaders, such as LeMay, Tunner,
Kenney, Stratemeyer, Doolittle, and Schriever.

Although many of the works are out of print, most military
base libraries received and shelved them during the initial
distribution. Note also that the vast majority are also available
online in PDF format.

So whether you seek a “good read” or information on how the
Air Force became an independent service, this is a good
starting point. Good hunting!

C.R. Anderegg
Director, Air Force History
July 2008

F o r e w o r d

1

FORTHCOMING . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2

USAF AT WAR
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
World War I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Short Studies . . . . . . . . . . . .7

World War II . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Fiftieth Anniversary
Symposiums . . . . . . . . .12

Short Studies . . . . . . . . . . .13
Korean War . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Fiftieth Anniversary
Symposiums . . . . . . . . .18

Short Studies . . . . . . . . . . .19
Vietnam War . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Short Studies . . . . . . . . . . .24

Cold War . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
Short Studies . . . . . . . . . . .26

Gulf War . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Short Studies . . . . . . . . . . .27

INSTITUTIONAL HISTORIES . . .28
Short Studies . . . . . . . . . . . . .35

REFERENCE WORKS . . . . . . . .41

SYMPOSIA PROCEEDINGS . . .46
Proceedings of the USAF
Academy Military History
Symposia . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47

AUTHOR INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . .49

TITLE INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .51

ORDER BOOKS . . . . . . . . . . . . .55

C o n t e n t s



Symposiums
A Century of Air Power Leadership, Past, Present, and Future:
Proceedings of a Symposium
Jacob Neufeld, ed.

“Remembering” (The PACAF Korean War Air Power Symposium)
John Contee Sullivan and Timothy R. Keck, eds.

Short Studies
Credible Sport
John Contee Sullivan

Flying Tigers
Braxton Eisel

General James H. Doolittle, The Air Force’s Warrior Scholar
George M. Watson, Jr.

Generations of Service
Laura E. Yardley

History of the USAF:
A Chronology 1997-2007
Phil Myers

Tuskegee Airmen
Julian Shivley

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

F o r t h c o m i n g

2

Aeromedical Evacuation
Daniel L. Haulman

Airlift:
The Rise of Global Airlift
Roger G. Miller

The Controversial General Brereton:
The Biography of an Early Air Leader
Roger G. Miller

The Decisive Edge:
Airmen, Airpower, and Air Intelligence in the Defeat of

Nazi Germany
Roger G. Miller

A Glorious Peace
Eduard Mark

Khobar Towers:
Tragedy and Response
Perry D. Jamieson

Reflections on Air Force
Independence
Herman S. Wolk

Tiger over Korea:
Dean E. Hess and the Formation of the Korean Air Force
John Contee Sullivan



Aerial Interdiction:
Air Power and the Land Battle in Three American Wars
Eduard Mark. 1994
Aerial interdiction—the concept of attacking the unengaged potential of enemy armies—is
examined in eleven representative case studies, with descriptions of how interdiction was
used in World War II, the Korean conflict, and the war in Southeast Asia to save lives and
shorten hostilities by bombing enemy rail lines, bridges, and road networks.
432 pp., maps, charts, tables, photos, index
Out of print

Air Power in Three Wars:
World War II, Korea, Vietnam
General William W. Momyer, USAF, (Ret.), 1978, 1985

These are the memoirs of General Momyer, whose 35-year military career spanned three conflicts—World War II,
Korea, and Vietnam. Momyer reflects on his diverse experience, covering the development of tactical air strategy, com-
mand and control of air power, air superiority, interdiction, and close air support of ground forces.

358 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

G e n e r a l

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

3

Air Interdiction in World War II, Korea, and Vietnam:
An Interview with General Earle E. Partridge, General Jacob E. Smart, and General John W. Vogt, Jr.
Richard H. Kohn and Joseph P. Harahan, eds. 1986

Air leaders relate their war experiences in major interdiction campaigns designed to disrupt the flow of men and supplies
to enemy armies. As American officers flying in World War II, the interviewees fought in North Africa, the Mediterranean,
and Northern France. In Korea and Vietnam, they faced the challenge of limited warfare, in which air power was
restrained by national policy.

105 pp., maps, photos, index
Out of print

– Available Online

Air Superiority in World War II and Korea:
An Interview with General James Ferguson, General Robert M. Lee, General William Momyer, and
Lieutenant General Elwood R. Quesada
Richard H. Kohn and Joseph P. Harahan, eds. 1983

The four generals participate in a group oral history on how American air forces achieved air superiority in World War II
and Korea. Extensive notes and a bibliography supplement the lively and informative discussion.

116 pp., photos, notes, bibliography, index
Out of print

Air Warfare and Air Base Air Defense, 1917–1973
John F. Kreis. 1988

The author focuses on the problem of keeping large, fixed military installations safe from enemy attack. Using the case
study approach, the author examines various U.S. and foreign air campaigns from World War I through the Arab-Israeli
conflicts in the Middle East.

407 pp., maps, charts, photos, appendices, index
Out of print



– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

G e n e r a l

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

4

Case Studies in the Achievement of Air Superiority
Benjamin Franklin Cooling, ed. 1994

The achievement of air superiority is the most vital of all the roles and missions assigned to air
forces. In this series of essays, military historians discuss the major issues of air superiority and
analyze how the means of achieving air superiority have changed from World War II through
the Vietnam era to the Arab-Israeli conflicts. Contributing factors such as technology, intelli-
gence, national will and morale, and inter-Allied cooperation are considered where relevant.

678 pp., maps, charts, tables, photos, index

Case Studies in the Development of Close Air Support
Benjamin Franklin Cooling, ed. 1990

A series of essays by professional military historians covering air warfare from World War I through the Arab-Israeli con-
flicts, this volume traces the development of close air support doctrine and practice. Among the issues discussed are
the conflicts between soldiers and airmen over the control of air forces and the relative merits of close air support ver-
sus air superiority and interdiction of targets behind the battle lines.

606 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Case Studies in Strategic Bombardment
R. Cargill Hall, ed. 1998

One of a series of case studies of air power missions, this volume focuses on bombing oper-
ations designed to destroy or disrupt an enemy’s war-making potential and break or weaken
their will to resist. The essays provide an in-depth analysis of the evolution of strategic bom-
bardment from World War I through the Gulf War.

665 pp., maps, tables, diagrams, photos, notes, bibliographic essay, index

The Command of the Air
Giulio Douhet. Translated by Dino Ferrari, 1942 (Coward-McCann, Inc.), 1983, 1991

Douhet states the case forcefully for the employment of independent military air forces in war.
He theorizes that aircraft should be used as offensive weapons to cripple an enemy air force
on the ground and force capitulation through a sustained bombing campaign on the enemy’s
homeland.

384 pp., charts

Help From Above:
Air Force Close Air Support of the Army, 1946–1973
John Schlight. 2003

In this book the author looks at close air support from 1946–1973, during which technologi-
cal advances in the form of jet aircraft, weapons, communications, and other electronic
equipment played significant roles. Doctrine, too, evolved and this very important subject is
discussed in detail.

455 pp., illustrations
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00787-8
$21.60



G e n e r a l

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

5

Strategic Air Warfare:
An Interview with Generals Curtis E. LeMay, Leon W. Johnson, David A. Burchinal, and Jack J. Catton
Richard H. Kohn and Joseph P. Harahan, eds. 1988

The ability of the American air forces to wage war independently and to carry the battle to the enemy's heartland has
played a critical role in American air doctrine and military strategy since the 1930s. Generals LeMay, Johnson,
Burchinal, and Catton explain their roles in flying and commanding bombing missions and campaigns during World War
II, in creating the atomic force in the immediate postwar years, and in building the Strategic Air Command in the 1950s.
The Cuban Missile Crisis and the Vietnam War are also discussed.

146 pp., maps, tables, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

Over the Hump
Lieutenant General William H. Tunner, USAF. 1964 (Duell, Sloan, & Pearce), 1985, 1998

The memoirs of General Tunner, a key leader in the development of military airlift from World
War II through 1960. The author recounts major challenges of his career: organizing the air-
craft ferrying effort of World War II, flying the “Hump” route of supply from India to China, man-
aging the Berlin Airlift in 1948 and 1949, and commanding the Combat Cargo Command of
Far East Air Forces in the crucial early months of the Korean War.

340 pp., photos, index
Out of print

– Available Online



– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

W o r l d W a r I

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

6

Ideas and Weapons
I.B. Holley, Jr. 1953 (Yale University Press), 1984, 1997

This air power history classic examines American military aviation during
World War I and considers the relationship between technological
advances, military doctrine, and weapons development.

222 pp., index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00722-3
$7.60

The U.S. Air Service in World War I
Maurer Maurer, general editor. 1978, 1979

This four-volume collection consists of a selection of documents establishing the military air component of the United
States armed forces and tracing its development through the World War I experiences of the Air Service. All volumes
contain editorial commentary.

Vol. I
The Final Report and a Tactical History
The two documents included are products of the historical program of the American Expeditionary
Forces, under the leadership of Assistant Chief of Staff Col. Edward S. Gorrell. The “Final Report”
describes the progress and achievements of the Air Service, supplemented by a collection of statistics,
data, and charts. The “Tactical History” summarizes observation, pursuit, aviation, day bombardment,
and balloon operations on the various fronts.
448 pp., maps, charts, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. II
Early Concepts of Military Aviation
This collection of documents reflects the state of military aviation in the United States, from the pur-
chase of the first military aircraft from the Wright Brothers through World War I. The documents reflect
differences on the role of military aircraft and the concept of air superiority in World War I.

460 pp., maps, charts, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. III
The Battle of St. Mihiel
Documents relating to the St. Mihiel Offensive, September 12–16, 1918. This was the first battle in
France in which an American army fought under the American flag, using the largest air force commit-
ted to battle during the war.

794 pp., maps, charts, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. IV
Postwar Review
The first section covers “lessons learned,” a selection of reports submitted by all officers prior to their
return to the United States. Information and viewpoints relate to a wide variety of subjects, such as
operations, maintenance, supply, and medicine. The second section contains an assessment of dam-
age inflicted by aerial bombardment in World War I.

617 pp., maps, charts, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print



Like a Thunderbolt:
The Lafayette Escadrille and the Advent of American Pursuit in World War I
Roger G. Miller. 2007

The Lafayette Escadrille was a squadron of American pilots in the French Air Force during the
first years of World War I. After the U.S. entered the war, the Escadrille pilots transferred to the
U.S. Air Service, bringing with them the Escadrille’s outlook, attitude, culture, techniques, and
combat tactics. The squadron produced two of the finest air warriors of the era, Raoul Lufbery
and Edward V. “Eddie” Rickenbacker, the eventual American ace-of-aces.

74 pp., maps, photos, suggested readings, notes, appendices U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

7
– Available Online

W o r l d W a r I — S h o r t S t u d i e s



Air Power for Patton’s Army:
The 19th Tactical Air Command in the Second World War
David N. Spires. 2002

Presents a case study of one air-ground team's experience with the theory and practice of tacti-
cal air power employed during the climactic World War II campaigns against the forces of Nazi
Germany.

397 pp., maps, charts, tables, photos, index

W o r l d W a r I I

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

7 December 1941:
The Air Force Story
Leatrice R. Arakaki and John R. Kuborn. 1991

Why were the Japanese able to devastate the U.S. fleet at Pearl Harbor despite an aerial defense force of more than
200 aircraft? Using first-hand accounts and documentary sources, the authors describe the many factors that impaired
the Hawaiian Air Force during the attack.

214 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00762-2
$14.20

The Army Air Forces in World War II
Wesley Frank Craven and James Lea Cate, eds. Originally published by the University of Chicago Press, 1948–1958.
Reprinted 1983.

This seven-volume history constitutes the official record of the Army Air Forces participation in World War II.

Vol. I
Plans and Early Operations, January 1939 to August 1942

This volume documents the air plans and preparations prior to Pearl Harbor and offers an intense review
of the first months of Army Air Forces involvement in World War II. It traces the development of the strat-
egy the United States adopted for waging war simultaneously against Germany, Italy, and Japan.

778 pp., maps, charts, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. II
Europe:
Torch to Pointblank, August 1942 to December 1943

The early phases of the war in Europe and North Africa. The volume examines the Eighth Air Force,
the doctrine of daylight precision strategic bombardment, Twelfth Air Force operations from
Casablanca to Salerno, and the origins of the Fifteenth Air Force.

897 pp., maps, charts, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. III
Europe:
Argument to V-E Day, January 1944 to May 1945

The second half of the war against Germany, beginning with the winter bombardment campaign of
1943-1944 and ending with Germany’s surrender in May 1945.

938 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

8



The Army Air Forces in World War II:
Combat Chronology
Kit Carter and Robert Mueller, compilers. 1973, 1991

This book, a companion to the seven-volume history, is a chronicle of the combat operations of the U.S. Army Air Forces
from December 7, 1941, to September 1945. It provides a daily account, arranged by events occurring within each num-
bered air force’s area of operations.

991 pp., index

Vol. IV
The Pacific:
Guadalcanal to Saipan, August 1942 to July 1944

This volume highlights logistic problems; lack of unity of command; difficulties with communications,
supply, and maintenance; close air support; and the impact of operations on island warfare.

825 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. V
The Pacific:
Matterhorn to Nagasaki, June 1944 to August 1945

This work details the air offensive against Japan, the actions in Burma and China, the return to the
Philippines, and the strategic bombardment of Japan from Pacific bases.

878 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. VI
Men and Planes

Discusses the organization and mission of the Army Air Forces; reviews the production, distribution,
and servicing of equipment; describes U.S. air defense; and traces the development of base facilities.

807 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. VII
Services Around the World

Examines the roles of weather services, communications, medical and air-sea rescue services, Air
Transport Command, aviation engineers, and women in the Army Air Forces.

667 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

The Army Air Forces in World War II

W o r l d W a r I I

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

9
– Available Online

Carl A. Spaatz and the Air War in Europe
Richard G. Davis, 1993

This richly detailed book traces the career of General Carl A. Spaatz, concentrating on his role
as the senior U.S. Army Air Forces officer in the European theater during World War II.
General Spaatz stood close to the central events of the conflict and became one of the out-
standing American leaders in the victorious Allied coalition and later became the first Chief of
Staff of the independent U.S. Air Force.

808 pp., maps, charts, table, photos, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00688-0
$24.00



Medical Support of the Army Air Forces in World War II
Mae Mills Link and Hubert A. Coleman. 1955, 1991

This work presents a comprehensive account of medical activities in support of Army aviation units in World War II.

1027 pp., maps, charts, tables, illustrations, photos, index

Coningham:
A Biography of Air Marshal Sir Arthur Coningham
Vincent Orange. 1990 (Methuen), 1992

The combat experience of Air Marshal Sir Arthur Coningham offers a fascinating view of key events and personalities
of the First and Second World Wars. Coningham began his career as a World War I fighter pilot and in World War II
became the commander of the Desert Air Force pitted against Rommel's Afrika Korps, a senior planner for D-Day,
and finally head of the RAF's Second Tactical Air Force on its way to Berlin.

292 pp., maps, photos, index
Out of print

Condensed Analysis of the Ninth Air Force in the European Theater of Operations
William B. Reed, et al, eds. 1946, 1984

A short history of Ninth Air Force operations in World War II, from the build-up before the invasion of the European conti-
nent through subsequent combat operations in 1944 and 1945. It discusses the need for a theater-level air headquar-
ters, command and control of tactical air forces, as well as the importance of air-ground cooperation.

148 pp., maps, diagrams, bibliography
Out of print

W o r l d W a r I I

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

10

General Kenney Reports:
A Personal History of the Pacific War
George C. Kenney. 1949 (Duell, Sloan & Pearce), 1987, 1997
The memoirs of General Kenney from August 1942, when he assumed command of the Allied
Air Forces in the Southwest Pacific, to the surrender of the Japanese aboard the USS Missouri
in September 1945. Kenney describes how he encouraged innovations in tactical air warfare,
experimented with ordnance, conducted surprise raids on Japanese forces, transported
General MacArthur’s ground units, and pounded enemy shipping.

594 pp., maps, photos, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00721-5
$49.50

Green Light:
A Troop Carrier Squadron's War from Normandy to the Rhine
Martin Wolfe. 1989 (University of Pennsylvania), 1993

In World War II, the 81st Troop Carrier Squadron dropped paratroopers onto the battlefield, often in the face of
heavy fire. This book relates the exploits of the 81st, which mirrored the combat experience of World War II troop
carrier units.

498 pp., maps, photos, appendices, index
Out of print



A Pattern for Joint Operations:
World War II Close Air Support—North Africa
Daniel Mortensen. 1987

This study examines the importance of the origin and development of U.S. close air support doctrine and practice in
World War II. It concentrates on the North African campaign as the first major large-unit test of American ground armies
in World War II.

94 pp., maps, diagrams, illustration, photos, notes
GPO Stock No. 008-029-00161-6
$9.00

The Official Pictorial History of the AAF
AAF Historical Ofice (Duell, Sloan and Pearce) 1947

This graphic presentation of the Army Air Forces in World War II includes a brief record of significant developments in
equipment over the four decades since the first flight.

218 pp., illustrations, photos
Out of print

Piercing the Fog:
Intelligence and Army Air Forces Operations in World War II
John F. Kreis, general editor. 1996

This volume tells the intriguing story of how airmen built intelligence organi-
zations during World War II to collect and process information about the
enemy and how they produced and disseminated this intelligence to the
decision makers and war fighters.

509 pp., maps, tables, photos, notes, glossary, bibliography, index

The Strategic Air War Against Germany and Japan:
A Memoir
Haywood S. Hansell, Jr., Major General, USAF, Ret. 1986

The memoirs of Major General Hansell offer insights into the planning and execution of strategic air warfare during
World War II. Having served as an air commander, and also with the War Plans and Intelligence Divisions of the Army
Air Forces, the author had a direct impact on military planning and was a proponent of long-range bombardment of key
industrial targets.

300 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

They Fought With What They Had
Walter D. Edmonds. 1951 (Little, Brown and Company), 1992

This book tells the story of the U.S. Army Air Forces in the Philippines and Java in the
dark days of 1941 and 1942. Unable to replace the loss of planes suffered from the
Japanese attack at Pearl Harbor, the AAF fought on in the Philippines and the Dutch East
Indies. It relied on common sense command structures, hastily established bases and
facilities, and makeshift maintenance to keep a ragged fleet of aircraft in the air and con-
stantly on the attack.

532 pp., maps, photos
Out of print

W o r l d W a r I I

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

11
– Available Online



ULTRA and the Army Air Forces in World War II:
An Interview with Associate Justice of the U.S. Supreme Court Lewis F. Powell, Jr.
Diane T. Putney, ed. 1987

Justice Lewis F. Powell served as an Army Air Forces intelligence officer who accepted and integrated ULTRA intelli-
gence during World War II. This information, produced by intercepting and decoding German communications, made a
significant contribution to the Allied victory in Europe. In this interview, Justice Powell tells how the Allies used ULTRA
intelligence in support of air operations in Europe during 1944–1945.

197 pp., photos, appendix, index
Out of print

W o r l d W a r I I

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

12

Pearl to V–J Day:
World War II in the Pacific
Jacob Neufeld, William T. Y’Blood, and Mary Lee Jefferson. 2000

Proceedings of a symposium held at the Naval Officers’ Club, Bethesda, Maryland, July 20–21,
1995, in observance of the Fiftieth Anniversary of World War II. Presenters included veterans
and historians of WW II. Sponsored by the Air Force History and Museums Program and the
Air Force Historical Foundation.

204 pp., photos, bibliography

Reflections and Remembrances:
Veterans of the United States Army Air Forces Reminisce about World War II
Jacob Neufeld, William T. Y’Blood, and Mary Lee Jefferson. 2000

Proceedings of a seminar held at the National Archives and Records Administration on August
7, 1995, in observance of the Fiftieth Anniversary of World War II, as well as remarks made
earlier in the day at the center court of the Pentagon. The panelists were retired officers of the
Air Force who had served in World War II.

88 pp., photos

With Courage:
The United States Army Air Forces in World War II
Alfred M. Beck, ed. 1994

Describes the myriad roles of the AAF in World War II and the significant part played by the
Army Air Forces in the ultimate allied victory.

366 pp., maps, diagrams, photos, notes, suggested readings, index

Wor ld War I I — Fift ieth Anniversar y Symposiums



The Battle Against the U–Boat in the American Theater
A. Timothy Warnock. 1994

Gives details of the Army Air Forces’ contribution to the Battle of the Atlantic.

29 pp., maps, illustrations, photos, suggested readings
Out of print

Air Power Versus U–boats:
Confronting Hitler’s Submarine Menace in the European Theater
A. Timothy Warnock. 1999

Describes the contributions of the U.S. Army Air Forces in eliminating the German U–boat threat
to Allied shipping during World War II.

24 pp., illustration, photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00751-7
$0.80

W o r l d W a r I I — S h o r t S t u d i e s

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

13
– Available Online

Africa to the Alps:
The Army Air Forces in the Mediterranean Theater
Edward T. Russell and Robert M. Johnson. 1999

Concentrates on air support for the landings in North Africa, Sicily, Italy, and Southern
France. Also covers the struggle over control of air power and the publication of Field Manual
100–20.

34 pp., photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00752-5
$1.20

Airlift and Airborne Operations in World War II
Roger E. Bilstein. 1998

Describes the evolution of Army Air Forces’ airlift capability.

51 pp., map, photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00738-0
$1.60

Army Air Forces Medical Services in World War II
James S. Nanney. 1998

Summarizes the Army Air Forces’ wartime medical achievements that led to the creation of the
Air Force Medical Service in July 1949.

37 pp., photos, suggested readings
Out of print



W o r l d W a r I I — S h o r t S t u d i e s

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

14

Conquering the Night:
Army Air Forces Night Fighters at War
Stephen L. McFarland. 1998

Describes Army Air Forces’ aerial combat in World War II during night operations in the North
African, European, Pacific, and Asian theaters.

45 pp., diagrams, photos, appendices, suggested readings
Out of print

D-Day 1944:
Air Power Over the Normandy Beaches and Beyond
Richard P. Hallion. 1994

Describes Operation Overlord—the Normandy invasion—in terms of military planning, logistics,
and operations.

46 pp., maps, diagrams, photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00692-8
$1.70

First in the Air:
The Eagle Squadrons of World War II
Kenneth C. Kan. 2007

Recounts the story of U.S. volunteer pilots who joined the Royal Air Force in WW II while the
United States was a neutral power, pilots who made notable contributions to England’s fight
against Nazi Germany and later served with distinction in the U.S. Army Air Forces.

30 pp., photos, suggested readings

The High Road to Tokyo Bay
Daniel L. Haulman. 1994

The story of the Army Air Forces’ tactical air operations against Japan in the China-Burma-India, Southwest Pacific,
Central Pacific, and Western Pacific theaters.

34 pp., maps, photos
Out of print

Fueling the Fires of Resistance:
Army Air Forces Special Operations in the Balkans During World War II
William M. Leary. 1995

Examines the important early experiences in special operations conducted in the Balkans.

46 pp., maps, diagram, photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00699-5
$1.60



Separate and Unequal:
Race Relations in the AAF During World War II
Alan M. Osur. 2000

Through individual and organizational pressure, the Army Air Forces and the War Department
were compelled to examine and modify their racial policies and practices during World War II.

60 pp., photos
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00790-8
$1.50

Preemptive Defense:
Allied Air Power Versus Hitler’s V–Weapons, 1943–1945
Adam L. Gruen. 1998

In 1943 Allied intelligence learned of two German weapons programs: V–1, a pilotless cruise
missile, and V–2, a ballistic rocket. This study describes the preemptive strikes Allied forces
made against targets identified with the V–weapons program.

41 pp., photos, suggested reading
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00733-9
$1.30

Operation Thursday:
Birth of the Air Commandos
Herbert A. Mason, Jr., SSgt Randy G. Bergeron, TSgt. James A. Renfrow, Jr. 1994

Recounts the unconventional air invasion called Operation Thursday in support of British ground
troops in Burma.

46 pp., maps, table, photos

Leaping the Atlantic Wall:
Army Air Forces Campaigns in Western Europe, 1942–1945
Edward T. Russell. 1999

Describes the build-up of the Eighth Air Force, the Combined Bomber Offensive, and the attain-
ment of air superiority on the western front.

34 pp., photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00750-9
$1.10

W o r l d W a r I I — S h o r t S t u d i e s

Hitting Home:
The Air Offensive Against Japan
Daniel L. Haulman. 1999

The story of the strategic bombardment of Japan’s home islands, from the modest but dramatic
Doolittle raid on Tokyo in April 1942, through the effort to bomb from bases in China, to the raids
from the Marianas in the Pacific, and finally, the dropping of the atomic bombs on Hiroshima and
Nagasaki.

39 pp., photos, suggested readings
Out of print U

S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

15
– Available Online



W o r l d W a r I I — S h o r t S t u d i e s

The AAF in the Invasion of Southern France
This pamphlet tells how the Mediterranean Allied Air Forces, under the com-
mand of Lt. Gen. Ira Eaker, supported the Allied airborne and amphibious
assault designed to undercut German defenses in occupied France.

60 pp., maps, photos
Out of print

Wings at War Commemorative Booklets
Office of the Assistant Chief of Air Staff, Intelligence. 1945 (Headquarters Army Air Forces), 1992

The Wings at War series captures the spirit and tone of the Army Air Forces’ World War II experience. Eyewitness
accounts by Army Air Forces aviators and details from the official histories enliven the story behind each of six important
AAF operations.

Weapon of Denial:
Air Power and the Battle for New Guinea
Gary Null. 1995

The United States and Australian air forces proved that air power could be decisive in preventing
the resupply of ground troops by sea.

32 pp., maps, photos, suggested readings
Out of print

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

16

Airborne Assault on Holland
Highlights the role of air power as the Allies attempted to penetrate German
defenses at the Siegfried Line.

85 pp., maps, photos
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00674-0
$1.80

The AAF in Northwest Africa
Focuses on the Allied assault on Northwest Africa and the battle for Tunisia—
the critical second front that secured the Mediterranean and increased the
enemy’s vulnerability to a massive invasion from Britain.

68 pp., maps, table, photos
Out of print



W o r l d W a r I I — S h o r t S t u d i e s

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

17
– Available Online

Pacific Counterblow

The Battle for Guadalcanal (1942), focusing on the operations of the 11th
Bombardment Group and the 67th Fighter Squadron.

56 pp., maps, photos
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00669-3
$1.70

Sunday Punch In Normandy

Focuses on the invasion of Normandy, June 6, 1944. This short study
describes, in detail, the close cooperation among the Allies in formulating the
D-Day plan.

32 pp., maps, photos
Out of print

Air-Ground Teamwork on the Western Front

Describes close air support and battlefield interdiction in action.

50 pp., maps, photos
Out of print

Wings at War Commemorative Booklets



Coalition Air Warfare during the Korean War, 1950–1953
Jacob Neufeld and George M. Watson, eds. 2002
To commemorate the fiftieth anniversary of the Korean War, the official history offices of the
U.S. Army, Navy, Marine Corps, and Air Force and their respective historical associations col-
laborated to sponsor a symposium that included participants who contributed forces and
weapons to the war. The intent of the Coalition Air Warfare during the Korean War,
1950–1953, symposium was to focus on the contributions made by the U.S. military and allies.
The papers and most of the proceedings are recorded here.

375 pp., biographical references, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00802-5
$34.00

The United States Air Force in Korea, 1950–1953
Robert F. Futrell. 1961 (Duell, Sloan and Pearce), revised 1983, 1991

A complete account of Air Force operations in the Korean War. Also discusses the activities of
U.S. Marine Corps and Navy air units, as well as those of other United Nations participants, to
achieve the composite effect of air power. The primary emphasis, however, is on the U.S. Far
East Air Forces.

823 pp., photos, index

The Three Wars of Lt. Gen. George E. Stratemeyer:
His Korean War Diary
William Y’Blood, ed. 1999

From June 25, 1950, to May 20, 1951, Lt. Gen. George E. Stratemeyer, the Far East Air
Forces commander, kept a diary of his activities during the Korean War. His diary is a valuable
document because his position as Far East Air Forces commander allowed him to observe the
war and its personalities from a unique perspective.

587 pp., maps, tables, photos, notes, abbreviations, bibliography, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00754-1
$18.40

K o r e a n W a r

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

18

Silver Wings, Golden Valor:
The USAF Remembers Korea
Dr. Richard P. Hallion,ed. 2006

Contains papers from a symposium on the Korean War held at the U.S. Congress on June 7,
2000. Records the reminiscences and perspectives of veterans and historians participating in
the symposium.

140 pp., notes, glossary, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00803-3
$13.00

Korean War — Fift ieth Anniversar y Symposiums



K o r e a n W a r — S h o r t S t u d i e s

Down in the Weeds:
Close Air Support in Korea
William T. Y’Blood. 2002

Describes the close air support efforts of the Air Force in Korea and problems the AIr Force
faced in providing close air support to ground troops during the Korean War. The problems were
of both equipment and doctrine, in particular doctrinal differences with the Army.

52 pp., photos, bibliography
Out of print

Anything, Anywhere, Any Time:
Combat Cargo in the Korean War
William M. Leary. 2000

The title is from a quotation spoken by William H. Tunner in 1948. Chronicles the role of the
Combat Cargo Command during the Korean War under the command of Major General Tunner.

40 pp., maps, photos, suggested readings

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

19

MiG Alley:
The Fight for Air Superiority
William T. Y’Blood. 2000

A commemorative edition that chronicles the role of the United States Air Force in the struggle for
air superiority during the Korean War.

52 pp., photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00757-6
$4.25

Steadfast and Courageous:
FEAF Bomber Command and the Air War in Korea, 1950–1953
Air Force History and Museums Program. 2000

A venerable aircraft in the SAC inventory at the start of hostilities in Korea, the B–29
Superfortress performed valiantly in the Korean War, the conflict that saw participation of much
more modern aircraft in opposition of the magnificent bombers of the past who could still amaze
and prove their worth.

60 pp., maps, photos, bibliography
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00759-2
$1.70

That Others May Live:
USAF Air Rescue in Korea
Forrest L. Marion. 2004

Chronicles the story of the United States Air Force Air Rescue Service in the Korea from 1950 to
1953.

60 pp., maps, photos, suggested readings, appendices, glossary
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00793-2
$1.50

– Available Online



K o r e a n W a r — S h o r t S t u d i e s

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

20

The USAF in Korea:
A Chronology, 1950–1953
A. Timothy Warnock, ed. 2000

Contains a chronology of significant events of the United States Air Force military operations in the
Korean theater. Points out the relationship of these operations to the land battle, naval operations,
and important political and diplomatic events. Identifies such USAF historical firsts as the first all-
jet air battle, the introduction of new weapons systems, and the initiation of tactics, techniques, or
procedures that had a major impact on later air operations.

106 pp., photos

The USAF in Korea:
Campaigns, Units and Stations, 1950–1953
Judy G. Endicott, ed. 2001

Compiled by the Organizational History Branch, Research Division, Air Force Historical Research
Agency, this companion volume to The USAF in Korea: A Chronology, 1950-1953, provides infor-
mation on the ten combat campaigns of the Korean War and gives an organizational view of tacti-
cal and support organizations carrying out combat operations. Locates organizations or elements
of organizations at their stations in Korea during the war.

182 pp., maps, tables, photos

Within Limits:
The U.S. Air Force and the Korean War
Wayne Thompson and Bernard C. Nalty. 1996

Describes how the Air Force learned to be effective under constraints not experienced during
World War II.

62 pp., maps, photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00707-0
$2.20



Operation Ranch Hand:
The United States Air Force and Herbicides in Southeast Asia, 1961–1971
William A. Buckingham. 1982

This study of the Air Force’s role in herbicide use in Southeast Asia relates the decisions of the
Kennedy administration to initiate the program and traces the operations and effectiveness of
herbicide use until the program ended in 1971.

253 pp., illustration, photos, index
Out of print

Air Power and the Fight for Khe Sanh
Bernard C. Nalty. 1973, 1986

The 1968 siege of Khe Sanh, South Vietnam, pitted some 6,000 U.S. Marines and South Vietnamese Rangers against
an enemy force roughly three times as large. The author describes air operations of the U.S. Air Force and others.

134 pp., maps, charts, illustration, index
Out of print

Air Base Defense in the Republic of Vietnam
Roger P. Fox. 1979

The author, a base security officer in Vietnam during the conflict, explores the unique problem of
defending air bases during the Vietnam War and U.S. Air Force efforts to defend ten key bases
in Vietnam.

287 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Aces and Aerial Victories:
The United States Air Force in Southeast Asia, 1965–1973
James N. Eastman, Jr., Walter Hanak, and Lawrence J. Paszek, eds. 1976

Detailed first-hand accounts by U.S. Air Force fighter pilots who flew combat missions over North Vietnam.

188 pp., maps, charts, illustration, index
Out of print

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

21

Air War over South Vietnam:
1968–1975
Bernard C. Nalty. 2000

Deals with the role of the United States Air Force in advising the South Vietnamese Air Force
and waging war in South Vietnam, Cambodia, and Laos from 1968 through 1975.

555 pp., maps, photos, bibliographic note, notes, glossary, index

– Available Online

V i e t n a m W a r



The United States Air Force in Southeast Asia,
1961–1973 Series

The Advisory Years to 1965
Robert F. Futrell, with the assistance of Martin Blumenson. 1981

Provides a comprehensive examination of the early USAF involvement in the Vietnam War, reviews
the origins of American commitment during the Truman administration, and traces the role of the
United States Air Force in Southeast Asia during the Eisenhower, Kennedy, and Johnson years.

398 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

The War Against Trucks:
Aerial Interdiction in Southern Laos, 1968–1972
Bernard C. Nalty. 2005

Tells the story of the efforts of the United States military to stop the flow
of trucks on the Ho Chi Minh Trail ferrying supplies from North Vietnam
to its forces in South Vietnam.

379 pp., illustrations, map
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00797-5
$36.00

V i e t n a m W a r

Search and Rescue Operations of the United States Air Force in Southeast Asia, 1961–1975
Earl H. Tilford. 1980, 1992

Offers the reader an exciting and detailed history of the evolution of combat search and rescue in the conflict in
Southeast Asia.

212 pp., maps, tables, illustration, photos, notes, glossary, bibliography, index

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

22

Development and Employment of Fixed-Wing Gunships,1962–1972
Jack S. Ballard. 1982

An innovative adaptation of existing aircraft, the gunship was used to interdict enemy reinforcements
and protect friendly villages, bases, and forces, especially at night. This book describes how the fixed-
wing gunship evolved from a modified cargo aircraft to a sophisticated weapons system with consider-
able firepower. The author highlights the tactics, key decisions, and the constant need for adaptation.

326 pp., illustration, photos, index

To Hanoi and Back
Wayne Thompson. 2000

By 1966, the reputation of the U.S. Air Force had hit rock bottom in
North Vietnam. The service began reshaping itself to be better suited
to function under political and environmental constraints. In 1972, the
Air Force’s laser-guided bombs and B–52’s played a major role in
stopping North Vietnam’s first invasion of South Vietnam.

416 pp., maps, tables, photos, bibliography, notes, glossary, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00784-3
$16.80



An Illustrated Account
Carl Berger, ed. 1977, 1983

A general illustrated account of Air Force participation in the war in Southeast Asia.

381 pp., maps, charts, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

V i e t n a m W a r

Gradual Failure:
The Air War Over North Vietnam, 1965–1966
Jacob Van Staaveren. 2002

The USAF reached its nadir during the opening two years
of the Rolling Thunder air campaign.

388 pp., illustrations, maps, bibliographical
references, index

Tactical Airlift
Ray L. Bowers. 1983, 1999

A detailed account of air transport from the advisory years through the withdrawal of American troops
from Vietnam. Featured are the three principal transport aircraft used: the C–123 Provider, the C–130
Hercules, and the C–7 Caribou.

925 pp., illustrations, photos, index

Interdiction in Southern Laos, 1960–1968
Jacob Van Staaveren. 1993

During the war in Southeast Asia, the constant infiltration of personnel and
supplies from communist North Vietnam to South Vietnam presented a for-
midable challenge to U.S. airmen. This book describes the series of air-
ground campaigns, strictly controlled by U.S. and Laotian authorities, that
attempted to destroy enemy logistical targets and troop concentrations
along the Ho Chi Minh Trail.

358 pp., maps, charts, tables, photos, index

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

23
– Available Online

The Years of the Offensive, 1965–1968
John Schlight. 1988

Concentrates on the Air Force’s role in support of American and South
Vietnamese ground forces in Vietnam. It deals with the many issues raised
when the Air Force was forced to adapt some of its resources and doctrine
to a jungle war, such as command and control, airlift operations, and the
need to use aircraft and personnel in new and unanticipated roles.

410 pp., maps, charts, photos, appendices, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00755-0
$16.80

The United States Air Force in Southeast Asia,
1961–1973 Series



A War Too Long:
The History of the USAF in Southeast Asia, 1961–1975
John Schlight. 1996

While the United States undoubtedly delayed a communist victory in South Vietnam, Laos, and
Cambodia long enough to spare Thailand and other Southeast Asian countries a similar fate, the
public grew tired of the war, years before its conclusion. Ineffective use was made of air power’s
ability to bring great force to bear quickly and decisively.

110 pp., photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00711-8
$5.00

Vol. I The Tale of Two Bridges and the Battle for the Skies over North
Vietnam
Maj. A.J.C. Lavalle, ed. 1976, 1985

193 pp., maps, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. II Airpower and the 1972 Spring Invasion
Maj. A.J.C. Lavalle, ed. 1985

113 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. III The Vietnamese Air Force, 1965–1975:
An Analysis of Its Role in Combat and Fourteen Hours at Koh Tang
Maj. A.J.C. Lavalle, ed. 1975, 1985

161 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. IV Last Flight from Saigon
Maj. A.J.C. Lavalle, ed. 1985

138 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. V Airpower and the Airlift Evacuation of Kham Duc
Lt. Col. Alan L. Gropman. 1979, 1985

87 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

V i e t n a m W a r — S h o r t S t u d i e s

The Shootdown of Trigger 4
Report of the Project Trigger Study Team
Todd P. Harmer, Lieutenant Colonel, USAF and C.R. Anderegg, Colonel, USAF Ret. 2001

The report of a study team investigating the downing of a United States F–4 aircraft during the war in Southeast Asia.
The purpose of the investigation, conducted almost thirty years after the downing, was to determine if the F–4 had been
shot down by enemy or friendly forces.

48 pp., maps, tables, appendices, glossary
Out of print

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

24

USAF Southeast Asia Monographs
This series documents important aspects of the war in Southeast Asia. Originally published by the Airpower Research
Institute at Maxwell AFB, the seven short studies were written by airmen who fought in Vietnam.



Vol. VI Linebacker II:
A View from the Rock
Brig. Gen. James R. McCarthy, Lt. Col. George B. Allison, and Col. Robert E. Rayfield,
gen. ed. 1976, 1985

208 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. VII Air Force Heroes in Vietnam
Maj. Donald K. Schneider. 1979, 1985

86 pp., maps, charts, photos, index
Out of print

USAF Southeast Asia Monographs
This series documents important aspects of the war in Southeast Asia. Originally published by the Airpower Research
Institute at Maxwell AFB, the seven short studies were written by airmen who fought in Vietnam.

V i e t n a m W a r — S h o r t S t u d i e s

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

25
– Available Online



Immediate Reach, Immediate Power:
The Air Expeditionary Force and American Power Projection in the
Post Cold War Era
Richard G. Davis. 1998

The author briefly describes the Air Expeditionary Force concept in which aircraft wings, groups, or squadrons attached
to a numbered air force are deployed under the command of a U.S. military joint Commander in Chief of a geographical
region during a period of increased operational tempo.

26 pp., photos
Out of print

To Save a City:
The Berlin Airlift, 1948–1949
Roger G. Miller. 1998

In 1948 a Soviet blockade cut the city of Berlin off from food, fuel, and other necessities from the
West, threatening the Allied position in post-World War II Europe. The USAF and RAF created an
air bridge of supplies that delivered 2.3 million tons of cargo to the beleaguered city over fifteen
months. The author presents a vivid description of the Berlin Airlift and new interpretations of the
greatest humanitarian airlift in history.

132 pp., maps, illustrations, photos, notes
Out of print

Building a Strategic Air Force, 1945–1953
Walton S. Moody. 1996

A comprehensive account of the early years of the Air Force’s effort to build and maintain a
strategic striking force. In the atomic era, the service had to deal with important questions of
doctrine, strategy, and technology, while the entire defense establishment was undergoing
rapid changes in organization and funding.

515 pp., maps, tables, diagrams, photos, notes, glossary, bibliography, index

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

C o l d W a r

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

26

Defending the West:
The United States Air Force and European Security, 1946–1998
Eduard Mark. 1999

Covers the role of the United States Air Forces in Europe from the end of World War II through
1998. It deals with the origins of the Cold War, the founding of the North Atlantic Treaty
Organization, and the role of air power in NATO’s higher strategy.

51 pp., photos, bibliographical essay
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00753-3
$1.70

C o l d W a r — S h o r t S t u d i e s



Decisive Force:
Strategic Bombing in the Gulf War
Richard G. Davis. 1996

In the Persian Gulf War, the Air Force demonstrated that a new era in strategic bombing had
begun. Air power could now destroy portions of a country’s military and economic infrastructure
with minimal losses to both the attacker and enemy civilians.

85 pp., maps, diagrams, photos, notes, tables
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00710-0
$4.20

On Target:
Organizing and Executing the Strategic Air Campaign Against Iraq
Richard G. Davis. 2002

Recounts the strategic bombing campaign against Iraq and the Coalition’s effort to prevent Iraq
from launching Scud missiles toward her Arab and Israeli neighbors.

397 pp., illustrations
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00780-1
$18.00

Lucrative Targets:
United States Air Force in the Kuwaiti Theater of Operations
Perry D. Jamieson. 2004

This volume focuses on the Air Force’s role against Iraqi forces in the Kuwaiti theater of opera-
tions, a relatively small region in southern Iraq and Kuwait, where the Iraqi Republican Guard
was concentrated.

481 pp., illustrations
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00775-4
$14.00

Airpower Advantage:
Planning the Gulf War Air Campaign 1989–1991
Diane T. Putney. 2004

Describes the key elements in planning how major theater war unfolds: limiting factors, logis-
tical concerns and requirements, command relationships, and the role of leadership.

481 pp., illustrations

U
S
A
F

A
T

W
A
R

27
– Available Online

G u l f W a r

G u l f W a r — S h o r t S t u d i e s



I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s

Autonomy of the Air Arm
R. Earl McClendon. 1954 (Air University Documentary Research Study), 1996

This book describes early efforts to create an independent Air Force. The Air Service became a
combatant arm of the Army in 1920, and in 1926 the Air Corps was created. Over the years,
proposals to establish an independent air arm met stout resistance from the War Department
General Staff. The Army reorganized after Pearl Harbor, and the Army Air Forces gained auton-
omy within the framework of the War Department.

199 pp., photos, notes, appendices, bibliography, index

Air Force Roles and Missions:
A History
Warren A. Trest. 1998

This history traces the evolution of United States Air Force roles and missions from 1903 to the
mid-1990s.

330 pp., photos, notes, bibliography, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00745-2
$20.00

Air Force Officers:
Personnel Policy Development, 1944–1974
Vance O. Mitchell. 1996

A historical study of the personnel policies of the United States Air Force as it attempted to
develop and maintain a viable officer corps during some of the most turbulent times of U.S.
military history. This thirty-year period constituted a full military career for most officers, making
this a history of the first generation of officers of the independent Air Force.

510 pp., tables, diagrams, photos, notes, appendices, glossary, bibliography, index

The Air Force Integrates, 1945–1964
Alan L. Gropman. 1977, 1985

This study describes the struggle to integrate the post-World War II Air Force and the move towards equality of treat-
ment during the first two decades after the war.

384 pp., charts, photos, index
Out of print

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

28

Air House:
A History
Perry D. Jamieson. 2001

Describes the history of Air House, the official residence of the Air Force
Chief of Staff and his family since 1960.

100 pp., photos, notes
Out of print



Citizen Airmen:
A History of the Air Force Reserve, 1946–1994
Gerald T. Cantwell. 1997

The author discusses the changing role of the Air Force Reserve, which was active in the
nation’s defense throughout several administrations and examines the political and organiza-
tional aspects of activating and mobilizing the Reserve in time of conflict.

544 pp., tables, photos, notes, appendices, bibliography, index
Out of print

A Career in Test and Evaluation:
Reflections and Observations from an Oral Interview of Charles E. “Pete” Adolph
Richard P. Hallion. 1998

Adolph recounts his experience of thirty years of dedicated government service in the field of test and evaluation, from
the late 1950s until his retirement in 1994. He played a prominent role in the transformation of flight testing into a sys-
tematic discipline using the latest information technology to evaluate sophisticated weapons systems.

221 pp., maps, tables, diagrams, charts, appendices, glossary, index

Blacks in the Army Air Forces during World War II:
The Problem of Race Relations
Alan M. Osur. 1977

This volume deals with the problems of race relations in the Army Air Forces, including protests and riots provoked by
discrimination, and the role of black pilots in the Mediterranean.

227 pp., photos, index
Out of print

Beyond Horizons:
A Half Century of Air Force Space Leadership
David N. Spires. 1998, 2001, 2002

Tells the story of the origins and development of the Air Force’s
space program from its earliest beginnings in the post-World War
II period to its critical presence in the Gulf War.

406 pp., photos, glossary, bibliography, index
Out of print IN

S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

29
– Available Online

I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s

Belle Chance:
A Commander’s Haven
Perry D. Jamieson and Mary Lee Jefferson. 2001

A pictorial history of the house, built in 1912, that serves as the residence of
the Air Force Assistant Vice Chief of Staff on Andrews Air Force Base.

73 pp., illustrations
Out of print



I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s

Generations of Chevrons:
A History of the Enlisted Force
Janet R. Bednarek, ed. 2004

Presents a brief history of the Air Force enlisted service, with biographies of the first fourteen
Chief Master Sergeants of the Air Force.

241 pp., illustrations, glossary, index

Fulcrum of Power:
Essays on the United States Air Force and National Security
Herman S. Wolk. 2003

Explores the role of the United States Air Force in national security affairs. Includes essays on Generals James H.
Doolittle and George C. Kenney.

304 pp., photos

The Enlisted Experience:
A Conversation with the Chief Master Sergeants of the Air Force
Janet R. Bednarek, ed. 1995

This book offers a fascinating account of much of the history and heritage of the USAF, from the early 1940s through the
early 1980s, in the recollections of four of the first five men to achieve the highest position available to enlisted person-
nel in the service—that of Chief Master Sergeant of the Air Force.

166 pp., tables, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

The Emerging Shield:
The Air Force and the Evolution of Continental Air Defense, 1945–1960
Kenneth Schaffel. 1989

Traces the development of defenses designed to protect the United States against bomber attack—the primary threat
until the advent of the ballistic missile in the 1960s. The author points out that successful defense relied upon several
factors, among them were technological advances in command, control, and communications and the development of
doctrine on offensive and defensive strategic warfare.

356 pp., maps, charts, tables, photos, appendices, index
Out of print

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

30

Foundation of the Force:
Air Force Enlisted Personnel Policy, 1907–1956
Mark R. Grandstaff. 1997

A study of how Air Force enlisted personnel helped shape the future
Air Force and foster professionalism among noncommissioned officers
in the 1950s.

312 pp., tables, diagrams, photos, notes, appendices, bibliography,
index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00720-7
$14.40



A History of the United States Air Force 1907–1957
Alfred Goldberg, ed. 1957 (D. Van Nostrand Co. Inc.)

A history of the Air Force to 1957, written by historians in the USAF Historical Division.

277 pp., maps, tables, diagrams, selected bibliography, index
Out of print

Hoyt S. Vandenberg:
The Life of a General
Phillip S. Meilinger. 2004

The biography of Hoyt S. Vandenberg from his early childhood, through his years at West
Point, in WW II, as head of the Central Intelligence Group, and as the second Air Force Chief of
Staff.

294 pp., photos, notes, bibliography, index

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

31
– Available Online

I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s

The Hypersonic Revolution Series

Case Studies in the History of Hypersonic Technology Volume I:
From Max Valier to Project PRIME, (1924–1967)
Richard P. Hallion, ed. 1998

Volume I surveys a range of hypersonic (velocities greater than Mach 5) research programs including
the development of ground test facilities, the X–15 research aircraft program, the experimental Dyna-
Soar orbital glider program, the ASSET winged lifting reentry demonstrator, and the PRIME maneuver-
ing lifting body.

745 pp., maps, tables, diagrams, illustrations, notes

Case Studies in the History of Hypersonic Technology Volume II:
From Scramjet to the National Aero-Space Plan (1964–1986)
Richard P. Hallion, ed. 1998

Volume II continues the survey begun in Volume I by examining the NASA supersonic combustion ram-
jet (scramjet) engine development effort; piloted supersonic lifting body flight test vehicles, including the
M2F–1/3, HL–10, and X–24A/B; the evolution of the Space Shuttle, including its design development;
and the beginnings of interest in Shuttle successors, both in the United States and abroad.

1394 pp., tables, diagrams, illustrations, photo, notes

Case Studies in the History of Hypersonic Technology Volume III:
The Quest for the Orbital Jet:
The National Aero-Space Plane Program (1983–1995)
Larry Schweikart, ed. 1998

Volume III is a detailed examination of the history of the X–30 program, an ambitious multi-agency effort
to develop a single-stage-to-orbit, air-breathing, hypersonic space transportation system to succeed the
Space Shuttle.

363 pp., maps, diagrams, illustrations, photo, notes
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00783-5
$31.20 (Three-book set)



I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s

Reflections on Research and Development in the United States Air Force:
An Interview with General Bernard A. Schriever and Generals Samuel C. Phillips, Robert T. Marsh, and James H.
Doolittle, and Dr. Ivan A. Getting
Conducted by Richard H. Kohn
Jacob Neufeld, ed. 1993

The generals and Dr. Getting provide keen insight into the changes that have developed in research and development
since the beginnings of the U.S. Air Force. The discussions describe how the process evolved, whether or not it has been
successful, why it changed, and the major influences upon it.

97 pp., photos, index
Out of print

The Office of the Secretary of the Air Force, 1947–1965
George M. Watson, Jr. 1993

This history follows the development of the Office of the Secretary of the Air Force from its predecessor organization—
the Assistant Secretary of War for Air during World War II—to its modern identity as one of three service secretariats
within the Department of Defense. Watson vividly describes the influence of several Air Secretaries: Robert A. Lovett, W.
Stuart Symington, Harold E. Talbott, and Eugene M. Zuckert. Each made a personal contribution in defining and answer-
ing the military issues of the day, among them the independence of the Air Force, the war in Korea, arguments over
roles and missions, and nuclear strategy.

391 pp., charts, tables, photos, index

Makers of the United States Air Force
John L. Frisbee. ed. 1987.
(Published in cooperation with the Air Force Historical Foundation)

This collection of essays features the careers and lives of twelve air leaders who made unique
and lasting contributions to the making of the U.S. Air Force. Those whose stories are told
include Hoyt Vandenberg, Nathan Twining, George Kenney, Frank Andrews, Benjamin Davis,
William Kepner, Benjamin Foulois, Elwood Quesada, Hugh Knerr, Robbie Risner, Bernard
Schriever, and Harold George.

347 pp., photos, index
Out of print

Locating Air Force Base Sites:
History’s Legacy
Frederick J. Shaw, ed. 2004

Describes the military, technical, economic, and political reasoning that
influenced the location of major units in the continental United States,
excluding Alaska, between 1907 and 2003. This volume is intended as
a reference work offering historical perspective on current basing
issues.

215 pp., illustrations, photos

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

32

Reach and Power:
The Heritage of the United States Air Force in Pictures and Artifacts
Air Vice Marshal Ron Dick, RAF. 1997

A fiftieth anniversary commemorative history of the U.S. Air Force, with photographs by Dan
Patterson, art from the Air Force collection, and pictures of artifacts and memorabilia con-
tained in the collections at the National Museum of the United States Air Force, Wright-
Patterson Air Force Base, Dayton, Ohio.

556 pp., tables, photos, appendices, glossary, bibliography
Out of print



United States Air Force and the Culture of Innovation,
1945–1965
Stephen B. Johnson. 2002

Demonstrates how the application of systems management by the
United States Air Force to its ballistic missiles and computer programs
produced critical new weapons and benefitted American industry.

302 pp., illustrations
Out of print

Training to Fly:
Military Flight Training 1907–1945
Rebecca H. Cameron. 1999

A narrative account of flying training describing the types of aircraft, equipment, and meth-
ods used in training aviators to fly. Beginning in 1909 with the first Army airmen taught by
the Wright brothers, the volume traces the development of training techniques and issues
in the context of peacetime budgets and wartime exigencies.

677 pp., maps, tables, charts, photos, notes, bibliography, glossary, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00756-8
$61.00

Sierra Hotel:
Flying Air Force Fighters in the Decade After Vietnam
C. R. Anderegg. 2001

Describes how the Air Force fighter force evolved in the decade after the end of the Vietnam
War.

228 pp., photos, illustrations

Secretaries and Chiefs of Staff of the United States Air Force:
Biographical Sketches and Portraits
George M. Watson, Jr. 2001

This volume is a career compilation of the military and civilian leadership of the Headquarters USAF from its founding in
1947 to 2000. In addition, this work tracks the various issues that confronted the Headquarters leadership through its
half-century of existence. Also included are the officially designated portraits of the secretaries and chiefs and brief biog-
raphies of the artists who created them.

270 pp., photos, illustrations, appendices, index

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

33
– Available Online

I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s

The Struggle for Air Force Independence, 1943–1947
Herman S. Wolk. 1997

A revision of the 1984 work, Planning and Organizing the Postwar Air Force, 1943–1947, this
book describes the struggle by Army airmen to become an independent United States Air Force.
The narration covers the story from the post-World War II period to September 1947, when the
USAF was established. It focuses on the political, military, and technological context of the strug-
gle for air independence. Highlighted are the roles played by Arnold, Spaatz, Symington,
Truman, Norstad, and Eaker.

416 pp., diagram, photos, notes, appendices, bibliographies, index
Out of print



I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s

Aviation in the U.S. Army, 1919–1939
Maurer Maurer. 1987

The author traces events through the eyes of the flyers, focusing on the people and their planes. In
the process, he tells how the Army Air Corps came to possess a supporting structure and a network of
airfields and how problems in training and organization were overcome. Appendices include a pictorial
section on aircraft from 1919–1939.

625 pp., maps, photos, appendices
Out of print

The Development of Ballistic Missiles in the United States Air Force, 1945–1960
Jacob Neufeld. 1989

The advent of nuclear missiles following World War II revolutionized American foreign policy and mili-
tary strategy. The volume concentrates on the first generation of ballistic missiles—Atlas, Titan, and
Thor and describes the formidable difficulties involved in the technological competition with the
Soviets. With innovative leadership, the Air Force succeeded in overcoming interservice rivalries,
budgetary constraints, administrative complications, as well as major engineering problems. The
development and acquisition of this series of very long-range strategic missiles set the stage for the
contemporary U.S. nuclear arsenal, including the Minuteman and cruise missiles.

409 pp., charts, tables, photos, appendices, index
Out of print

Foulois and the U.S. Army Air Corps, 1931–1935
John F. Shiner. 1983

Describes the role of General Benjamin Foulois as Chief of the Air Corps. It also depicts the Air Corps’
efforts to define its most important combat roles/missions and to develop an appropriate air doctrine;
its bureaucratic fight for more money and aircraft; and its struggle to establish an effective combat air
organization.

320 pp., illustration, photos, index
Out of print

Planning and Organizing the Postwar Air Force, 1943–1947
Herman S. Wolk. 1984

The author considers the struggle for Air Force independence, roles and missions, the 70-group pro-
gram, the postwar reorganization of March 1946, and the USAF Headquarters reorganization of
October 1947 and how all of these affected the planning for the postwar Air Force.

359 pp., charts, illustrations, photos, appendices, index
Out of print

Prelude to the Total Force:
Air National Guard, 1943–1969
Charles J. Gross. 1984

Examines the role of the Air National Guard as a vital reserve component of the U.S. Air Force. The
emphasis is on the Guard’s institutional evolution and related policy issues at the headquarters level.

251 pp., charts, photos, index
Out of print

The United States Air Force General Histories Series

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

34



10 Propositions Regarding Air Power
Phillip S. Meilinger. 1995

Air power is the dominant form of military power projection in the modern world. Meilinger has posited a group of chal-
lenging propositions that will instill an appreciation for air power for those who seek to understand it and challenge the
assumptions of those who do not yet appreciate what it offers and provides an explanation for each proposition.

86 pp., suggested readings, pocket-size

Winged Shield, Winged Sword:
A History of the United States Air Force, Vol. I, 1907–1950; Vol. II, 1950–1997
Bernard C. Nalty, ed. 1997

This two-volume work describes and analyzes, in the context of national policy and international rivalries, the evolu-
tion of land-based air power since the U.S. Army established an Aeronautical Division responsible to the Chief Signal
Officer. Volume I begins with balloons and the earliest heavier-than-air machines and ends with World War II and the
establishment of the United States Air Force. Volume II starts with the Korean War and takes the history of the Air
Force beyond the end of the Cold War.

Volume I: 513 pp., illustrations, photos, notes, suggested readings, index
Volume II: 659 pp., illustrations, photos, notes, suggested readings, index
Out of print

The United States Army Air Arm, April 1861 to April 1917
Juliette A. Hennessy. 1958, 1985

Traces the development of the Army air arm from 1861 to 1917. Eighteen appendices provide copies
of documents pertaining to organization, personnel, and equipment.

260 pp., charts, photos, appendices, index
Out of print

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

35
– Available Online

The United States Air Force General Histories Series

The image of “Wings Through Time” is used with permission of the Air Force Art Collection, First Flight,
and the artist Robert Emerson Bell.

I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s

I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s — S h o r t S t u d i e s



I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s — S h o r t S t u d i e s

The Ash Warriors
C.R. Anderegg, 2000, 2005

Tells the remarkable story of the men and women of the Clark community during the evacuation
from Clark Air Base, Republic of the Philippines, in the face of impending volcanic activity. It
documents the actions of those who remained on the base during the series of Mount
Pinatubo’s eruptions in June and July 1991. They faced an incredible series of natural disas-
ters, including volcanic eruption, flood, typhoons, and earthquakes.

148 pp., photos, appendices, notes
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00767-3
$5.25

The Air Force Role in Developing International Outer Space Law
Colonel Delbert R. Terrill, Jr., USAFR. 1999

The author describes the Air Force’s efforts to resist the passage of most international outer space law conventions, the
restiveness of the Air Force judge advocate general corps with a backseat role, and how the judge advocate general
failed in an early attempt to have the Air Force become proactive in the development of the law.

126 pp., photos, appendices, notes, glossary
Out of print

Acquisition Management in the United States Air Force and Its Predecessors
Lawrence R. Benson, 1997

During the twentieth century, the United States became the world’s premier aerospace nation,
both commercially and militarily. Inventing, developing, testing, and procuring the implements of
aerospace power grew into a huge and complex enterprise.

60 pp., tables, photos, appendix, glossary, selected bibliography
Out of print

The 31 Initiatives:
A Study in Air Force-Army Cooperation
Richard G. Davis. 1987

This monograph emphasizes Air Force-Army cooperation—how air forces intended for the tactical support of ground
forces can best be controlled and integrated into the overall ground battle. The 31 Initiatives, a 1983 Army-Air Force
agreement on developing joint combat forces and battlefield cooperation, is examined in detail.

165 pp., appendices
Out of print

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

36

Anatomy of a Reform:
The Expeditionary Aerospace Force
Richard G. Davis. 2003

A preliminary history of the development and implementation of the Expeditionary Aerospace
Force concept, which was a fundamental change in the structure of the combat forces of the
United States Air Force.

112 pp., charts, notes, glossary
Out of print



The Development of Air Doctrine in the Army Air Arm, 1917–1941
Thomas H. Greer. 1955, 1985

Traces the development of air power concepts from World War I through the eve of World War II. During this period, air
leaders defined three roles: pursuit, bombardment, and attack.

154 pp., charts, index
Out of print

A Concise History of the U.S. Air Force
Stephen L. McFarland. 1997

Provides a short history of military air power in the United States from the Civil War to the Gulf
War.

84 pp., photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00727-4
$2.80

I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s — S h o r t S t u d i e s

Billy Mitchell:
“Stormy Petrel of the Air”
Roger G. Miller. 2004

Outspoken, dashing, and flamboyant, Brig. Gen. William “Billy” Mitchell became America’s
foremost advocate of strategic bombardment and an independent air force during the early
1920s. He commanded U.S. combat squadrons in World War I, earning a reputation as a bril-
liant and incisive combat leader. His greatest success came in 1921, when his aircraft sank a
captured German battleship.

60 pp., photos, suggested readings, appendices

Bernard A. Schriever:
Challenging the Unknown
Jacob Neufeld. 2005

A short biography of Bernard A. Schriever, architect of the Air Force’s missiles and space pro-
grams and the first commander of Air Force Systems Command.

28 pp., photos, photos, bibliographic note

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

37

Frank M. Andrews:
Marshall’s Airman
DeWitt S. Copp. 2003

A leader in the evolution of the Army’s air arm, Andrews was the first Commander of the General
Headquarters Air Force, the first airman to become an assistant chief of staff on the Army’s
General Staff, the first airman to become a lieutenant general, and the first airman to head a joint
command.

30 pp., photos

– Available Online



I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s — S h o r t S t u d i e s

History of the Air Corps Tactical School, 1920–1940
Robert T. Finney. 1955, 1992

In the 1930s the Air Corps Tactical School at Maxwell Field, Alabama, was the nurturing ground for American air doc-
trine. Those who studied and taught there were the same individuals who prepared America for war and then led its air-
men into combat.

145 pp., photos, index
Out of print

High Frontier:
The United States Air Force and the Military Space Program
Curtis Peebles. 1997

Provides a history of the United States Air Force Space Program following the end of World
War II through the use of space systems in the Gulf War.

80 pp., diagrams, illustrations, photos, suggested readings

Harnessing the Genie:
Science and Technology Forecasting for the Air Force, 1944–1986
Michael H. Gorn. 1988

An in-depth look at the five major science and technology forecasts undertaken by the U.S. air
power establishment since World War II. The studies include: Toward New Horizons (1945); the
Woods Hole Summer Study (1957–1958); Project Forecast (1964); New Horizons II (1975); and
Project Forecast II (1986).

209 pp., charts, photos, index

HAP:
Henry H. Arnold, Military Aviator
Richard G. Davis. 1997

Henry H. (Hap) Arnold championed the cause of military air power for over forty years. This pam-
phlet offers a synopsis of his career and achievements from his flight training by the Wright
brothers through his leadership in World War II.

38 pp., photos, notes, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00724-0
$1.30

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

38

A Fit Fighting Force:
The Air Force Nursing Services Chronology
Mary C. Smolenski, Donald G. Smith, Jr., and James S. Nanney. 2005

A chronology of the Air Force Nurse Corps from 1941 to 2005.

96 pp., photos, bibliographic note



I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s — S h o r t S t u d i e s

Toward Independence:
The Emergence of the U.S. Air Force, 1943–1947
Herman S. Wolk. 1996
Describes the political, military, and technological context during 1945–1947 that led to the estab-
lishment of the independent United States Air Force. The author emphasizes the interaction of
service disputes with Congress. Holding center stage in this fast-paced narrative are Symington,
Truman, Forrestal, Norstad, Sherman, Arnold, Spaatz, and other key players in the struggle for
air independence.
38 pp., diagrams, photos, suggested readings
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00708-8
$1.70

Seventy-Five Years of Inflight Refueling:
Highlights, 1923–1998
Richard K. Smith. 1998

This pamphlet highlights the individuals and aircraft involved in the evolution of inflight refueling.

86 pp., tables, diagrams, photographs, notes, appendices

Prophecy Fulfilled:
“Toward New Horizons” and Its Legacy
Michael H. Gorn. 1994

This book consists of two World War II documents essential to the history of American air
power: Where We Stand and Science: The Key To Air Supremacy. These technology fore-
casts—produced under the direction of famed Hungarian-American aerodynamicist Dr.
Theodore von Kármán at the request of General of the Army Air Forces Hap Arnold—estab-
lished the U.S. Air Force’s research and development agenda for much of the Cold War.

190 pp., tables, diagrams, illustrations, photos, suggested readings

The Logbook of Signal Corps No. 1:
The U.S. Army’s First Airplane
Meghan Cunningham, ed. 2004

In February 1910, Lt. Benjamin D. Foulois took the Signal Corps No. 1 to Ft. Sam Houston near
San Antonio, Texas, to flight test the the U.S. Army’s first airplane. He spent the good-weather
months of 1910 experimenting with the aircraft, modifying it when necessary, and exploring its
practical capabilities and limitations. The lieutenant kept a detailed logbook documenting the
daily activities, describing the process of turning an experimental aerial machine into a practical
military airplane. This is an annotated and illustrated version of the logbook.

52 pp., photos

A Preliminary to War:
The 1st Aero Squadron and the Mexican Punitive Expedition of 1916
Roger G. Miller. 2003

On March 15, 1916, in answer to Pancho Villa’s attack on Columbus, New Mexico, Brig. Gen.
John J. Pershing led a military force into Northern Mexico after Villa’s band. With Pershing was
the U.S.’s entire air force, the 1st Aero Squadron. For the next month, the squadron conducted
reconnaissance and maintained communications between Pershing and his far-flung, fast-mov-
ing cavalry columns. Lessons learned in Mexico were applied in France a year later when the
Air Service entered World War I.

64 pp., maps, photos, notes IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

39
– Available Online



I n s t i t u t i o n a l H i s t o r i e s — S h o r t S t u d i e s

The USAF Scientific Advisory Board:
Its First Twenty Years, 1944–1964
Thomas A. Sturm. 1967, 1986.

The Scientific Advisory Board evolved from a group of distinguished scientists appointed by Gen. Henry H. Arnold as
advisors during World War II. Headed by Dr. Theodore von Kármán, the group became the USAF Scientific Advisory
Board at war’s end. This volume describes how the board responded to assignments from the Air Force Chief of Staff,
Air Staff, and field agencies and how it initiated new approaches to technological problems.

194 pp., charts, appendices
Out of print

Wings of Hope:
The U.S. Air Force and Humanitarian Airlift Operations
Daniel L. Haulman. 1998

Presents a narrative overview of the USAF’s humanitarian airlift operations in chronological
order, concentrating on major operations since 1947, but also mentioning the origins of humani-
tarian airlift before World War II.

52 pp., photos, notes
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00716-9
$1.80

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

IN
S
T
IT

U
T
IO

N
A
L

H
IS

T
O
R
IE

S

40



Combat Squadrons of the Air Force:
World War II
Maurer Maurer, ed. 1982

A listing of the lineage and honors of 1,226 combat squadrons active between December 7, 1941 and September 2,
1945. Beginning with the 1st Aero Squadron, organized in 1913, the book gives official statements of lineage. Also
included are data on assignments, stations, aircraft, operations, service streamers, campaign participation, decorations,
and emblems.

841 pp., illustrations with insignia
Out of print

The Literature of Aeronautics, Astronautics, and Air Power
Richard P. Hallion. 1984

This extensive bibliographic essay offers insights on published material covering all phases of air power development—
from eighteenth century ballooning to the age of manned space flight.

66 pp., index
Out of print

The Cold War and Beyond:
Chronology of the United States Air Force, 1947–1997
Frederick J. Shaw, Jr., and A. Timothy Warnock. 1997

Since its establishment, the USAF has played a significant role in the events that have shaped
modern history. This chronology commemorates the golden anniversary of the establishment of
the USAF as an independent service. It records significant events and achievements from
September 18, 1947, through April 9, 1997.

169 pp., photos
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00725-8
$8.00

Air Force Combat Units of World War II
Maurer Maurer, ed. 1961, 1983

A listing of combat groups, wings, air divisions, commands, and air forces active during World War II. Lineage is provid-
ed for each unit, from the date of origin to about the mid-1950s. It also contains the components of each unit, stations to
which assigned, commanders, campaigns, aircraft, decorations, and the officially approved emblems.

506 pp., illustrations, with insignia
Out of print

Catalog of the United States Air Force Oral History Collection
Maurice Maryanow. 1990

This catalog describes the scope and contents of the oral history collection of the United States Air Force. Focusing on
the role of air power in modern U.S. history, the collection consists of memoirs and interviews from the early days of avi-
ation to the present, providing after-action information from combat participants.

414 pp.
Out of print

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

W
O
R
K
S

41
– Available Online

R e f e r e n c e W o r k s



Personal Papers in the United States Air Force:
Historical Research Center
Richard Morse, et al., 1990

This bibliographic work details the Personal Papers collections currently held by the Air Force Historical Research
Agency. The material covers the entire range of American military aviation, from early pioneers such as Benny Foulois,
Frank Lahm, and Hap Arnold to later figures such as Bruce Holloway, William Momyer, and John Ryan. Not surprising-
ly, the papers of significant Air Force leaders and policymakers predominate.

224 pp.
Out of print

Organizational Charts:
Headquarters USAF, 1947–Present
Jacob Neufeld. 1989

This document is a compilation of the organizational staff charts of the Headquarters U.S. Air Force.

45 pp.
Out of print

Organization and Lineage of the United States Air Force
Charles A. Ravenstein. 1986

A survey of the organizational evolution of the modern Air Force, from the earliest military aeronautical units to the com-
plex, multimission United States Air Force of today.

77 pp., illustrations, with emblems, index
Out of print

Office of the Secretary of the Air Force:
Organizational and Functional Charts, 1947–1984
Jacob Neufeld. 1985

This document is a compilation of the organizational staff charts of the Secretary of the Air Force.

40 pp.
Out of print

R e f e r e n c e W o r k s

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

W
O
R
K
S

42

One Hundred Years of Flight:
USAF Chronology of Significant Air and Space Events, 1903–2002
Daniel L. Haulman. 2003

A chronology of flight, beginning with the Wright brothers flight at Kitty Hawk in 1903 through the
deactivation of the Peacekeeper ICBM systems and the delivery of hurricane relief supplies in
2002.

168 pp., photos



The United States Air Force and Its Antecedents:
A Selected Bibliography of Published and Printed Unit and Command Histories
James T. Controvich. 1992

This bibliography is a compact guide to the many unofficial histories of various Air Force units. The primary focus of this
work is on those privately published unit histories produced outside the official channels of the armed service.

188 pp., appendix
Out of print

United States Air Force History:
An Annotated Bibliography
Mary Ann Cresswell and Carl Berger. 1971

This annotated bibliography on U.S. Air Force history is a sampling of literature on military aviation and aviators and
their deeds in war and peace.

106 pp., index
Out of print

United States Air Force Basic Documents on Roles and Missions
Richard I. Wolf. 1987

This volume presents thirty-seven of the most significant documents that have determined the roles and missions of the
Air Force. The materials span the history of the Air Force from its inception in 1947 to 1985.

455 pp., index
Out of print

Short of War:
Major USAF Contingency Operations, 1947–1997
A. Timothy Warnock, ed. 2000

A series of twenty-three essays on the responses of the Air Force to crises throughout the
world, beginning with the Berlin Airlift in 1948 and ending with the crisis in Haiti in 1994.

304 pp., maps, photos, bibliography, glossary, index
Out of print

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

W
O
R
K
S

43

An Aerospace Bibliography
Samuel Duncan Miller. 1978

This second edition of the United States Air Force bibliography presents a selection of books and peri-
odical literature dealing with Air Force subjects.

341 pp., appendices, index

– Available Online

R e f e r e n c e W o r k s

The United States Air Force Reference Series



R e f e r e n c e W o r k s

Air Force Bases
Volume I
Active Air Force Bases Within the United States of America on 17 September 1982
Robert Mueller. 1988

As of 1982, there were eighty-nine active Air Force bases in the United States. This volume pro-
vides historical information and statistics for each of these installations, including dates of activa-
tion, occupancy, closure, and transferal. Also listed are the units stationed at each installation, units
of the chief support organizations, and the names of commanders.

633 pp., maps, tables, photos, appendices

Volume II
Air Bases Outside the United States of America
Harry Fletcher. 1993

This reference work contains an alphabetical listing of all active U.S. Air Force bases outside
American territory, through the end of 1982. Entries for each installation include a description of the
facilities, the names of the commanders, the identities of base operating and tenant units, the dates
of American occupancy, and other distinguishing information.

219 pp., appendices

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

W
O
R
K
S

44

Air Force Combat Wings:
Lineage and Honors Histories, 1947–1977
Charles A. Ravenstein, ed. 1984

This is a compilation of lineage and honors histories of Air Force-controlled combat wings of the post-
World War II Air Force. All listings feature numerical designations up to three digits, and each wing’s
history is traced from its origin to September 1977.

317 pp., illustrations, with insignia
Out of print

Air Force Combat Medals, Streamers, and
Campaigns
A. Timothy Warnock. 1990

This volume documents the combat service of the
USAF and its predecessor organizations in seven
theaters of war—from the Mexican Expedition of 1917
through the two world wars, Korea, and Southeast
Asia. The combat service medal and streamers are
presented in full color, followed by concise accounts
of the air campaigns they cover. Also included are
full-page maps of each campaign. An appendix on the
Armed Forces Expeditionary Medal describes the Air
Force’s role in international crises and operations,
from Lebanon (1958) to Panama (1990).

339 pp., maps, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

The United States Air Force Reference Series



A Guide to Documentary Sources
Lawrence J. Paszek. 1973

Includes official government documents on the Air Force and personal papers of individuals who
helped develop the service and of military commanders and pilots who flew into combat in two World
Wars and Vietnam. This guide seeks to aid scholars and researchers to locate collections of primary
and secondary documents on the Air Force.

245 pp., photos, glossary, index

The United States Air Force and Humanitarian Airlift Operations, 1947–1994
Daniel L. Haulman. 1998

This reference book contains statistical information and brief narratives about more than 560 humani-
tarian airlift operations that the USAF has performed over a period of forty-eight years. The operations
are grouped in seven chapters, one each for North America, Latin America, Europe, Africa, Southwest
Asia, East Asia, and the Pacific and Australia.

535 pp., photos, notes on sources, glossary
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00741-0
$49.50

Encyclopedia of U.S. Air Force Aircraft and Missile Systems
A multivolume work dealing with the development, deployment, and operations of USAF aircraft and
missile systems.

Vol. I
Post-World War II Fighters, 1945–1973
Marcelle Size Knaack. 1978, 1986

This volume covers fighter aircraft from the first jet fighter, the F–80 Shooting Star, up to and
including Northrop’s F–5 Freedom Fighter. Describes not only development, but also produc-
tion, decision dates, program changes, test results, procurement methods, and technical
data.

358 pp., charts, illustrations, photos, index
Out of print

Vol. II
Post-World War II Bombers, 1945–1973
Marcelle Size Knaack. 1988

This volume covers the development and fielding of bomber aircraft between 1945 and
1973. It begins with the Convair B–36 Peacemaker and ends with the development of the
Rockwell International B–1A. The detailed and comprehensive discussion of each bomber
type provides a wealth of technical material extracted from official Air Force sources.

619 pp., charts, tables, illustrations, photos, appendices, index
Out of print

R e f e r e n c e W o r k s

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

W
O
R
K
S

45
– Available Online

The United States Air Force Reference Series



Air Leadership
Wayne Thompson, ed. 1986

This book contains the published proceedings of a conference on air leadership held at Bolling AFB in 1984.

147 pp., photos, index
Out of print

Golden Legacy, Boundless Future:
Essays on the United States Air Force and the Rise of Aerospace Power
Rebecca Cameron and Barbara Wittig, eds. 2000

Proceedings of the Aim High symposium held on May 28–29, 1997 at the Double Tree Hotel, Crystal City, Virginia. The
symposium was a gathering of notable civilian and military personnel celebrating the United States Air Force’s fiftieth
anniversary. Among the papers presented were those covering individual reminiscences and the results of historical
research encompassing not only the germinal Army Air Service, but also futuristic aerospace concepts.

358 pp., index

The Limitless Sky:
Air Force Science and Technology Contributions to the Nation
Alexander H. Levis, USAF Chief Scientist, gen. ed., Colonel John C. Bedford, USAF, Ret.,
asst. ed., and Captain Sandra Davis, USAF, asst. ed. 2004

A symposium held to celebrate the centennial of flight as part of the Air Force Association’s
Fall 2003 national convention.

226 pp., photos, notes

Guideposts for the United States Military in the 21st Century:
Symposium Proceedings, September 16–17, 1999, Bolling Air Force Base, Washington, DC
Jacob Neufeld, ed. 2000

Proceedings of the 1999 symposium sponsored biennially by the Air Force Historical Foundation and the Office of the
Air Force Historian.

124 pp., photos

The Harmon Lectures in Military History, 1959-1987:
A Collection of the First Thirty Lectures Given at the United States Air Force Academy
Lt. Col. Harry Borowski, ed. 1988

The first thirty Harmon Lectures arranged by topics. The Harmon Lecture is the keynote
address of the biennial Military History Symposium of the Air Force Academy and is named
for Hubert R. Harmon, the first superintendent of the Academy.

608 pp., maps, charts, graphs, tables, photos, index
Out of print

S y m p o s i a P r o c e e d i n g s

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

S
Y
M
P
O
S
IA

P
R
O
C
E
E
D
IN

G
S

46



Command and Commanders in Modern Military History:
Second USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Lt. Col. William Geffen, ed. 1971

340 pp., index
Out of print

Science, Technology and Warfare:
Third USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Lt. Col. Monte D. Wright and Lawrence J. Paszek, eds. 1971

221 pp., index
Out of print

Soldiers and Statesmen:
Fourth USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Lt. Col. Monte D. Wright and Lawrence J. Paszek, eds. 1973

211 pp., index
Out of print

The Military and Society:
Fifth USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Maj. David McIsaac, ed. 1975

164 pp., index
Out of print

Military History of the American Revolution:
Sixth USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Maj. Stanley J. Underdal, ed. 1976

198 pp., index
Out of print

The American Military on the Frontier:
Seventh USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Maj. James P. Tate, ed. 1978

194 pp., photos, index
Out of print

Air Power and Warfare:
Eighth USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Col. Alfred F. Hurley and Maj. Robert C. Ehrhart, eds. 1979

461 pp., index
Out of print

The American Military and the Far East:
Ninth USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Capt. Joe C. Dixon, ed. 1981

287 pp., index

The Home Front and War in the Twentieth Century:
Tenth USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Lt. Col. James Titus, ed. 1984

287 pp., index
Out of print

Proceedings of the USAF Academy Military History Symposium

S y m p o s i a P r o c e e d i n g s

S
Y
M
P
O
S
IA

P
R
O
C
E
E
D
IN

G
S

47
– Available Online



S y m p o s i a P r o c e e d i n g s

The U.S. Air Force in Space, 1945 to the 21st Century
R. Cargill Hall and Jacob Neufeld. 1998

This symposium, co-sponsored by the Air Force Historical Foundation and the Air Force History and
Museums Program, focuses on the United States Air Force’s experience in the development of
space systems and their military applications. Contains papers presented at the Air Force
Historical Foundation Symposium, held at Andrews Air Force Base, Maryland, on September 21-22,
1995.

196 pp., photos, notes, glossary, index
GPO Stock No. 008-070-00736-3
$ 8.00

Technology and the Air Force:
A Retrospective Assessment
Jacob Neufeld, George M. Watson, Jr., and David Chenoweth. 1997

Proceedings of a symposium co-sponsored by the Air Force Historical Foundation and the Air Force History and
Museums Program. The symposium covered relevant technologies ranging from the turbojet revolution of the 1930s to
the stealth revolution of the 1990s.

333 pp., diagrams, photos, notes, index
Out of print

Seeing Off the Bear
Roger G. Miller, ed. 1995

Includes the papers presented at a symposium on Anglo-American Air Power Cooperation During the Cold War jointly
sponsored by the Air Force Historical Foundation and the Royal Air Force Historical Society.

262 pp., photos, index
Out of print

Military Planning in the Twentieth Century:
Eleventh USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Lt. Col. Harry Borowski, ed. 1986

464 pp., index
Out of print

Transformation in Russian and Soviet Military History:
Twelfth USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Col. Carl W. Reddel, ed. 1989

405 pp., maps, tables, index
Out of print

The Intelligence Revolution, A Historical Perspective:
Thirteenth USAF Academy Military History Symposium
Lt. Col. Walter T. Hitchcock, ed. 1991

366 pp., maps, tables, index
Out of print

– Available to DOD Personnel and Organizations

S
Y
M
P
O
S
IA

P
R
O
C
E
E
D
IN

G
S

48

Proceedings of the USAF Academy Military History Symposium



l
Lavalle, A.J.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Leary, William M. . . . . . . . . . .14, 19
Levis, Alexander H. . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Link, Mae Mills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

m
Marion, Forrest L. . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
Mark, Eduard . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3, 26
Maryanow, Maurice . . . . . . . . . . .41
Mason, Herbert A., Jr. . . . . . . . . . .15
Maurer, Maurer . . . . . . . . . .6, 34, 41
McCarthy, James R. . . . . . . . . . . .25
McClendon, R. Earl . . . . . . . . . . .28
McFarland, Stephen L. . . . . . .14, 37
McIsaac, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Meilinger, Phillip S. . . . . . . . . .31, 35
Miller, Roger G. . . .7, 26, 37, 39, 48
Miller, Samuel Duncan . . . . . . . . .43
Mitchell, Vance O. . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Momyer, William W. . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Moody, Walton S. . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
Morse, Richard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42
Mortensen, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Mueller, Robert . . . . . . . . . . . . .9, 44

n
Nalty, Bernard C. . . . .20, 21, 22, 35
Nanney, James S. . . . . . . . . .13, 38
Neufeld, Jacob
. . . . . . . . .12, 18, 32, 34, 37, 42, 48
Null, Gary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

o
Orange, Vincent . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Osur, Alan M. . . . . . . . . . . . . .15, 29

p
Paszek, Lawrence J. . . . .21, 45, 47
Peebles, Curtis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Putney, Diane T. . . . . . . . . . . .12, 27

f
Finney, Robert T. . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Fletcher, Harry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Fox, Roger P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Frisbee, John L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Futrell, Robert F. . . . . . . . . . . .18, 22

g
Geffen, William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Goldberg, Alfred . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Gorn, Michael H. . . . . . . . . . .38, 39
Grandstaff, Mark R. . . . . . . . . . . .30
Greer, Thomas H. . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Gropman, Alan . . . . . . . . . . . .24, 28
Gross, Charles J. . . . . . . . . . . . . .34
Gruen, Adam L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15

h
Hall, R. Cargill . . . . . . . . . . . . .4, 48
Hallion, Richard P.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14, 18, 29, 31, 41
Hanak, Walter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Hansell, Haywood S. . . . . . . . . . .11
Harahan, Joseph P. . . . . . . . . . .3, 5
Harmer, Todd P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Haulman, Daniel L.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14, 15, 40, 42, 45
Hennessy, Juliette A. . . . . . . . . . .35
Hitchcock, Walter T. . . . . . . . . . . .48
Holley, Irving B., Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Hurley, Alfred F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47

j
Jamieson, Perry D. . . . . . .27, 28, 29
Jefferson, Mary Lee . . . . . . . .12, 29
Johnson, Robert M. . . . . . . . . . . .13
Johnson, Stephen B. . . . . . . . . . .33

k
Kan, Kenneth C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Kenney, George C. . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Knaack, Marcelle Size . . . . . . . . .45
Kohn, Richard H. . . . . . . . . .3, 5, 32
Kreis, John F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3, 11
Kuborn, John R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8

a
Allison, George B. . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Anderegg, C. R. . . . . . . . .24, 33, 36
Arakaki, Leatrice R. . . . . . . . . . . . .8

b
Ballard, Jack S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Beck, Alfred M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Bedford, John C. . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Bednarek, Janet R. . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Benson, Lawrence R. . . . . . . . . . .36
Berger, Carl . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23, 43
Bergeron, Randy G. . . . . . . . . . . .15
Bilstein, Roger E. . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Blumenson, Martin . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Borowski, Harry . . . . . . . . . . .46, 48
Bowers, Ray L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Buckingham, William A. . . . . . . . .21

c
Cameron, Rebecca H. . . . . . .33, 46
Cantwell, Gerald T. . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Carter, Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Cate, James L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8, 9
Chenoweth, David . . . . . . . . . . . .48
Coleman, Hubert A. . . . . . . . . . . .10
Controvich, James T. . . . . . . . . . .43
Cooling, B. F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Copp, DeWitt S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Craven, Wesley F. . . . . . . . . . . .8, 9
Cresswell, Mary Ann . . . . . . . . . . .43
Cunningham, Meghan . . . . . . . . .39

d
Davis, Richard G.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9, 26, 27, 36, 38
Davis, Sandra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Dick, Ron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Dixon, Joe C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Douhet, Giulio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4

e
Eastman, James N. . . . . . . . . . . .21
Edmonds, Walter D. . . . . . . . . . . .11
Ehrhart, Robert C. . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Endicott, Judy G. . . . . . . . . . . . . .20

IN
D
E
X

49

A u t h o r s



r
Ravenstein, Charles A. . . . . . . .42, 44
Rayfield, Robert E. . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Reddel, Carl W. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48
Reed, William B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Renfrow, James A., Jr. . . . . . . . . . . .15
Russell, Edward T. . . . . . . . . . . .13, 15

s
Schaffel, Kenneth . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Schlight, John . . . . . . . . . . . .4, 23, 24
Schneider, Donald K. . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Schweikart, Larry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Shaw, Frederick J., Jr. . . . . . . . .32, 41
Shiner, John F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34
Smith, Donald G., Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Smith, Richard K. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Smolenski, Mary C. . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
Spires, David N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8, 29
Sturm, Thomas A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40

t
Tate, James P. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Terrill, Delbert R. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36
Thompson, Wayne . . . . . . . .20, 22, 46
Tilford, Earl H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Titus, James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Trest, Warren A. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Tunner, William H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

u
Underdal, Stanley J. . . . . . . . . . . . .47

v
Van Staaveren, Jacob . . . . . . . . . . .23

w
Warnock, A. Timothy
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13, 20, 41, 43, 44

Watson, George M., Jr. .18, 32, 33, 48
Wittig, Barbara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Wolf, Richard I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Wolfe, Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Wolk, Herman S. . . . . . .30, 33, 34, 39
Wright, Monte D. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47

y
Y’Blood, William T. . . . . . . . .12, 18, 19

IN
D
E
X

50

A u t h o r s



a
The AAF in Northwest Africa (Wings at War series) . . . . . .16
The AAF in the Invasion of Southern France (Wings at

War series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Aces and Aerial Victories: The USAF in Southeast

Asia,1965-1973 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Acquisition Management in the U.S. Air Force and Its

Predecessors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36
The Advisory Years to 1965 (The USAF in Southeast

Asia,1961-1973 Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Aerial Interdiction: Air Power and the Land Battle in

Three American Wars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
An Aerospace Bibliography (USAF Reference Series) . . . .43
Africa to the Alps: The Army Air Forces in the

Mediterranean Theater . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Air Base Defense in the Republic of Vietnam . . . . . . . . . . .21
Airborne Assault on Holland (Wings at War series) . . . . . . .16
Air Force Bases: Vol. I: Active Air Force Bases Within

the United States of America on 17 September
1982 (USAF Reference Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

Air Force Bases: Vol. II: Air Bases Outside of the United
States of America (USAF Reference Series) . . . . . . . .44

Air Force Combat Medals, Streamers, and
Campaigns (USAF Reference Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . .44

Air Force Combat Units of World War II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
Air Force Combat Wings: Lineage and Honors

Histories,1947-1977 (USAF Reference Series) . . . . . .44
Air Force Heroes in Vietnam (USAF Southeast Asia

Monographs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
The Air Force Integrates, 1945-1964 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Air Force Officers: Personnel Policy Development,

1944-1974 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
The Air Force Role in Developing International Outer

Space Law . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36
Air Force Roles and Missions: A History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Air-Ground Teamwork on the Western Front (Wings at

War series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Air House: A History . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Air Interdiction in World War II, Korea, and Vietnam . . . . . . .3
Air Leadership . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Airlift and Airborne Operations in World War II . . . . . . . . . .13
Airpower Advantage: Planning the Gulf War Air

Campaign, 1989-1991 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Airpower and the Airlift Evacuation of Kham Duc

(USAF Southeast Asia Monographs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Air Power and the Fight for Khe Sanh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Airpower and the 1972 Spring Invasion (USAF

Southeast Asia Monographs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Air Power and Warfare: Eighth USAF Academy

Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Air Power for Patton’s Army: The 19th Tactical

Command in the Second World War . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Air Power in Three Wars: World War II, Korea, Vietnam . . . .3

Air Power Versus U-boats: Confronting Hitler’s
Submarine Menace in the European Theater . . . . . . . .13

Air Superiority in World War II and Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Air Warfare and Air Base Defense, 1917-1973 . . . . . . . . . . .3
Air War over South Vietnam: 1968-1975 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
The American Military and the Far East: Ninth

USAF Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
The American Military on the Frontier: Seventh

USAF Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Anatomy of a Reform: The Expeditionary Aerospace

Force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36
Anything, Anywhere, Any Time: Combat Cargo in the

Korean War . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
The Army Air Forces in World War II [seven volumes] . . . .8-9
The Army Air Forces in World War II: Combat

Chronology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Army Air Forces Medical Services in World War II . . . . . . .13
The Ash Warriors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36
Autonomy of the Air Arm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
Aviation in the U.S. Army, 1919-1939 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34

b
The Battle Against the U-Boat in the American Theater . . .13
The Battle of St. Mihiel (vol. III, The U.S. Air Service

in World War I) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Belle Chance: A Commander’s Haven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Bernard A. Schriever: Challenging the Unknown . . . . . . . . .37
Beyond Horizons: A Half-Century of Air Force Space

Leadership . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Billy Mitchell: “Stormy Petrel of the Air” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Blacks in the Army Air Forces during World War II:

The Problem of Race Relations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Building a Strategic Air Force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26

c
A Career in Test and Evaluation: Reflections and

Observations from an Oral Interview of Charles
E. “Pete” Adolph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29

Carl A. Spaatz and the Air War in Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Case Studies in Strategic Bombardment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Case Studies in the Achievement of Air Superiority . . . . . . . .4
Case Studies in the Development of Close Air Support . . . .4
Case Studies in the History of Hypersonic Technology

Volume I: From Max Valier to Project PRIME,
(1924-1967) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31

Case Studies in the History of Hypersonic Technology
Volume II: From Scramjet to the National Aero-
Space Plan (1964-1986) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31

Case Studies in the History of Hypersonic Technology
Volume III: Quest for the Orbital Jet: The National
Aero-Space Plan Plane Program (1983-1995) . . . . . . .31

Catalog of the United States Air Force Oral History

IN
D
E
X

51

T i t l e s



Foulois and the U.S. Army Air Corps, 1931-1935 . . . . . . . .34
Foundation of the Force: Air Force Enlisted Personnel

Policy, 1907-1956 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Frank M. Andrews: Marshall’s Airman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Fueling the Fires of Resistance: AAF Special

Operations in the Balkans During World War II . . . . . .14
Fulcrum of Power: Essays on the United States Air

Force and National Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30

g
General Kenney Reports: A Personal History of the

Pacific War . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Generations of Chevrons: A History of the Enlisted

Force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Golden Legacy, Boundless Future: Essays on the

United States Air Force and the Rise of
Aerospace Power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46

Gradual Failure: The Air War Over North Vietnam,
1965-1966 (The USAF in Southeast Asia,
1961-1973 Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23

Green Light: A Troop Carrier Squadron’s War from
Normandy to the Rhine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10

Guideposts for the United States Military in the 21st
Century: Symposium Proceedings, September
16-17, 1999, BAFB, Washington, DC . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46

A Guide to Documentary Sources (USAF
Reference Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

h
HAP: Henry H. Arnold, Military Aviator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
The Harmon Lectures in Military History, 1959-1987 . . . . . .46
Harnessing the Genie: Science and Technology

Forecasting for the Air Force, 1944-1986 . . . . . . . . . . .38
Help From Above: Air Force Close Air Support of the

Army, 1946-1973 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
High Frontier: The U.S. Air Force and the Military

Space Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38
The High Road to Tokyo Bay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
History of the Air Corps Tactical School, 1920-1940 . . . . . .38
A History of the United States Air Force, 1907-1957 . . . . . .31
Hitting Home: The Air Offensive Against Japan . . . . . . . . . .15
The Home Front and War in the Twentieth Century:

Tenth USAF Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Hoyt S. Vandenberg: The Life of a General . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
The Hypersonic Revolution Series [three volumes] . . . . . . .31

i
Ideas and Weapons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
An Illustrated Account (The USAF in Southeast Asia,

1961-1973 Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Immediate Reach, Immediate Power: Air Expeditionary

Force and American Power Projection . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
The Intelligence Revolution: A Historical Retrospective:

Thirteenth USAF Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . .48

IN
D
E
X

52

Collection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
Citizen Airmen: A History of the Air Force Reserve,

1946-1994 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29
Coalition Air Warfare during the Korean War,

1950-1953 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
The Cold War and Beyond: Chronology of the U.S.

Air Force, 1947-1997 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
Combat Squadrons of the Air Force: World War II . . . . . . .41
Command and Commanders in Modern Military History:

Second USAF Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
The Command of the Air . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
A Concise History of the U.S. Air Force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Condensed Analysis of the Ninth Air Force in the

European Theater of Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Coningham: A Biography of Air Marshal Sir Arthur

Coningham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Conquering the Night: Army Air Forces Night Fighters

at War . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14

d
D-Day 1944: Air Power Over the Normandy Beaches

and Beyond . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Decisive Force: Strategic Bombing in the Gulf War . . . . . . .27
Defending the West: The United States Air Force and

European Security, 1946-1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26
Development and Employment of Fixed-Wing

Gunships,1962-1972 (The USAF in Southeast
Asia,1961-1973 Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22

The Development of Air Doctrine in the Army Air Arm,
1917-1941 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37

The Development of Ballistic Missiles in the United
States Air Force, 1945-1960 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34

Down in the Weeds: Close Air Support in Korea . . . . . . . . .19

e
Early Concepts of Military Aviation (vol. II, The U.S.

Air Service in World War I) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
The Emerging Shield: The Air Force and the Evolution

of Continental Air Defense, 1945-1960 . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Encyclopedia of U.S. Air Force Aircraft and Missile

Systems [two volumes] (USAF Reference Series) . . . .45
The Enlisted Experience: A Conversation with the

Chief Master Sergeants of the Air Force . . . . . . . . . . .30
Europe: Argument to V-E Day, January 1944 to May

1945 (vol. III, The Army Air Forces in World War II) . . . .8
Europe: Torch to Pointblank, August 1942 to December

1943 (vol. II, The Army Air Forces in World War II) . . . .8

f
The Final Report and a Tactical History (vol. I, The U.S.

Air Service in World War I) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
First in the Air: The Eagle Squadrons of World War II . . . . .14
A Fit Fighting Force: The Air Force Nursing Services

Chronology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38

T i t l e s



p
Pacific Counterblow (Wings at War series) . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
The Pacific: Guadalcanal to Saipan, August 1942 to July

1944 (vol. IV, The Army Air Forces in World War II) . . . .9
The Pacific: Matterhorn to Nagasaki, June 1944 to

August 1945 (vol. V, The Army Air Forces in
World War II) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9

A Pattern for Joint Operations: World War II Close Air
Support—North Africa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11

Pearl to V-J Day: World War II in the Pacific . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Personal Papers in the U.S. Air Force Historical

Research Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42
Piercing the Fog: Intelligence and Army Air Forces

Operations in World War II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Planning and Organizing the Postwar Air Force,

1943-1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34
Plans and Early Operations, January 1939 to August

1942 (vol. I, The Army Air Forces in World War II) . . . . .8
Postwar Review (vol. IV, The U.S. Air Service in

World War I) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Post-World War II Bombers, 1945-1973 (vol. 2,

Encyclopedia of U.S. Air Force Aircraft and
Missile Systems) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

Post-World War II Fighters, 1945-1973 (vol. 1,
Encyclopedia of U.S. Air Force Aircraft and
Missile Systems) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45

Preemptive Defense: Allied Air Power Versus Hitler’s
V-Weapons, 1943-1945 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15

A Preliminary to War: The 1st Aero Squadron and
the Mexican Punitive Expedition of 1916 . . . . . . . . . . .39

Prelude to the Total Force: Air National Guard,
1943-1969 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34

Proceedings of the USAF Academy Military
History Symposium [twelve volumes] . . . . . . . . . . .47-48

Prophecy Fulfilled: “Toward New Horizons” and
Its Legacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39

r
Reach and Power: The Heritage of the United States

Air Force in Pictures and Artifacts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Reflections and Remembrances: Veterans of the

United States Army Air Forces Reminisce About
World War II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12

Reflections on Research and Development in the
United States Air Force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32

s
Science, Technology and Warfare: Third USAF

Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Search and Rescue Operations of the United States

Air Force in Southeast Asia, 1961-1975 . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Secretaries and Chiefs of Staff of the United States

Air Force: Biographical Sketches and Portraits . . . . . .33

Interdiction in Southern Laos (The USAF in Southeast
Asia,1961-1973 Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23

l
Last Flight From Saigon (USAF Southeast Asia

Monographs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Leaping the Atlantic Wall: Army Air Forces Campaigns

in Western Europe, 1942-1945 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Like a Thunderbolt: The Lafayette Escadrille and the

Advent of American Pursuit in World War I . . . . . . . . . .7
Limitless Sky: Air Force Science and Technology

Contributions to the Nation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Linebacker II: A View from the Rock (USAF Southeast

Asia Monographs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
The Literature of Aeronautics, Astronautics, and Air

Power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
Locating Air Force Base Sites: History’s Legacy . . . . . . . . .32
The Logbook of Signal Corps No. 1: The U.S. Army’s

First Airplane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Lucrative Targets: United States Air Force in the

Kuwaiti Theater of Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27

m
Makers of the United States Air Force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Medical Support of the Army Air Forces in World

War II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Men and Planes (vol.VI, The Army Air Forces in World

War II) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
MiG Alley: The Fight for Air Superiority . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
The Military and Society: Fifth USAF Academy

Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Military History of the American Revolution: Sixth U.S.

Air Force Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Military Planning in the Twentieth Century: Eleventh

USAF Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48

o
Office of the Secretary of the Air Force: Organizational

and Functional Charts, 1947-1984 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42
The Office of the Secretary of the Air Force,

1947-1965 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
The Official Pictorial History of the AAF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
One Hundred Years of Flight: USAF Chronology of

Significant Air and Space Events, 1903-2002 . . . . . . . .42
On Target: Organizing and Executing the Strategic

Air Campaign Against Iraq . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Operation Ranch Hand: The USAF and Herbicides

in SEA, 1961-1971 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21
Operation Thursday: Birth of the Air Commandos . . . . . . . .15
Organizational Charts: Headquarters USAF,

1947-Present . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42
Organization and Lineage of the United States

Air Force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .42
Over the Hump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5

IN
D
E
X

53

T i t l e s



The United States Air Force and Its Antecedents: A
Select Bibliography of Published and Printed
Unit and Command Histories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

The United States Air Force and the Culture of
Innovation, 1945-1965 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33

The United States Air Force Basic Documents on
Roles and Missions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

United States Air Force History: An Annotated
Bibliography . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

United States Air Force General Histories Series
[six volumes] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34-35

The United States Air Force in Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
The United States Air Force in Southeast Asia,

1961-1973 Series [seven volumes] . . . . . . . . . . . . .22-23
The United States Air Force Reference Series [nine

volumes] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43-45
The United States Army Air Arm, April 1861 to

April 1917 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
The U.S. Air Force in Space, 1945 to the 21st Century . . .48
The U.S. Air Service in World War I [four volumes] . . . . . . . .6
The USAF in Korea: A Chronology, 1950-1953 . . . . . . . . . .20
The USAF in Korea: Campaigns, Units and Stations,

1950-1953 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
The USAF Scientific Advisory Board: Its First Twenty

Years, 1944-1964 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
USAF Southeast Asia Monographs [seven volumes] . . .24-25

v
The Vietnamese Air Force, 1965-1975: Its Role in

Combat and Fourteen Hours at Koh Tang (USAF
Southeast Asia Monographs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24

w
War Against Trucks: Aerial Interdiction in Southern

Laos, 1968-1972 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
A War Too Long: The History of the USAF in

Southeast Asia, 1961-1975 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Weapon of Denial: Air Power and the Battle for New

Guinea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16
Winged Shield, Winged Sword: A History of the

United States Air Force [two volumes] . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
Wings at War Commemorative Booklets [six

volumes] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16-17
Wings of Hope: The U.S. Air Force and

Humanitarian Airlift Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .40
With Courage: The United States Army Air Forces

in World War II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Within Limits: The U.S. Air Force and the Korean War . . . .20

y
The Years of the Offensive, 1965-1968 (The USAF

in Southeast Asia,1961-1973 Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23

IN
D
E
X

54

T i t l e s

Seeing Off the Bear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48
Separate and Unequal: Race Relations in the AAF

During World War II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Services Around the World (vol. VII, The Army Air

Forces in World War II) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
7 December 1941: The Air Force Story . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8
Seventy-Five Years of Inflight Refueling: Highlights,

1923-1998 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
The Shootdown of Trigger 4: Report of the Project

Trigger Study Team . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24
Short of War: Major USAF Contingency Operations,

1947-1997 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Sierra Hotel: Flying Air Force Fighters in the Decade

After Vietnam . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
Silver Wings, Golden Valor: The USAF Remembers

Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Soldiers and Statesmen: Fourth USAF Academy

Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
Steadfast and Courageous: FEAF Bombers Command

and the Air War in Korea, 1950-1953 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19
The Strategic Air War Against Germany and Japan . . . . . . .11
Strategic Air Warfare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
The Struggle for Air Force Independence, 1943-1947 . . . . .33
Sunday Punch in Normandy (Wings at War series) . . . . . .17

t
Tactical Airlift (The USAF in Southeast Asia,1961-1973

Series) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
The Tale of Two Bridges and the Battle for the Skies

over North Vietnam (USAF Southeast Asia
Monographs) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24

Technology and the Air Force: A Retrospective
Assessment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48

10 Propositions Regarding Air Power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .35
That Others May Live: USAF Air Rescue in Korea . . . . . . .19
They Fought With What They Had . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
The 31 Initiatives: A Study in Air Force-Army

Cooperation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36
The Three Wars of Lt. Gen. George E. Stratemeyer:

His Korean War Diary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
To Hanoi and Back . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
To Save a City: The Berlin Airlift, 1948-1949 . . . . . . . . . . . .26
Toward Independence: The Emergence of the U.S.

Air Force, 1943-1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .39
Training to Fly: Military Flight Training, 1907-1945 . . . . . . .33
Transformation in Russian and Soviet Military History:

Twelfth USAF Academy Symposium . . . . . . . . . . . . . .48

u
ULTRA and the Army Air Forces in World War II . . . . . . . . .12
The United States Air Force and Humanitarian Airlift

Operations, 1947-1994 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45



55

O r d e r B o o k s

How to Obtain Books

Books with GPO stock numbers and prices can be ordered from the Government Printing Office by tele-
phone, FAX, mail, email, or in person at a local bookstore.

• To order by phone or inquire about an order, call toll free (866) 512-1800 or (202) 512-1800 from
7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Eastern Time.

• FAX orders to (202) 512-2250.

• To order online, visit the U.S. Government Printing Office Online Bookstore at
http://bookstore.gpo.gov.

• Send email orders to contactcenter@gpo.gov.

• Send mail to:

Superintendent of Documents
P.O. Box 37954
Pittsburgh, PA 15250-7954

All orders require prepayment by VISA, Mastercard, American Express, or Discover/NOVUS credit cards,
check, or SOD deposit account.

Books marked with are available electronically, and books marked with are available to DOD person-
nel and organizations at http://www.airforcehistory.hq.af.mil. Click on Our Books and Online Publications link
and follow the instructions to view, download, or order.


